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Office of the Attorney General

Alicia G. Limtiaco

Atrtorney General of Guam

Civil Division

287 West O'Brien Drive

Hagdtiia, Guam 96910 e USA

(671) 475-3324 e (671) 472-2493 (Fax}

www.guamattorneygeneral.com

Attorneys for the Purchasing Agency

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF PUBLIC AUDITOR

PROCUREMENT APPEAL

In the Appeal of: ) Docket No.: OPA-PA-08-008
)
)

Latte Treatment Center, Inc., % AGENCY REPORT
Appellant, ;
)
)

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to 2 GAR, Div. 4, Chapter 12 §§ 12104-12105, the Department of Mental
Health and Substance Abuse (“DMHSA™) hereby submits its Agency Report answering all
allegations set forth in the appeal filed by Latte Treatment Center, (“LLTC”). All documents
required under 2 GAR, Div. 4, Chapter 12, § 12105 are being submitted to the Office of the
Public Auditor as part of the official procurement record and filed and served concurrently

with this agency report.
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DMHSA. seeks a ruling by the Office of the Public Auditor that LTC has made an
improper appeal, and thus moves the Public Auditor to dismiss LTC’s appeal for lack of
jurisdiction under 5 GCA 5425, after reviewing all the supporting documents. The matters
complained of by LTC are not grounds for an appeal under Guam law. If the Public Auditor
does not dismiss the appeal, we request that DMHSA be granted a hearing on the merits

The Office of the Public Auditor has ordered that the procurement record, the agency
report and all other documents be filed and served on all parties by the purchasing agency on
or before June 27,. 2008. DMHSA has complied with this request.

RESPONSE TO STATED GROUNDS FOR APPEAL

1. LTC is completely unable to state why it should have been awarded the
contract. To constitute a viable appeal, it should state why it would provide betier services or
do so more cheaply. It can do neither. The proposed award must violate Guam law in order to
be set aside. 5 GCA 5452.

2. The party awarded the contract has represented that it can perform the contract
more cheaply. In the judgment of DMHSA, it is also more qualified. LTC’s costs have been
questioned in the past (Ex. 2).

3. Dr. Luis Valdez, the main provider of services at LTC, is not a licensed
psychologist on Guam. The Allied Health Board is currently reviewing his application for a
license on Guam in light of his alleged history of practicing psychology without a license.
Without a license, Dr. Valdes can not perform under the contract!

4. LTC’s argument is mainly an attack on the ethics and credibility of DMHSA

personnel rather than a statement of facts.
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5. LTC has not properly documented its appeal. It has attached only its own
descriptions of alleged irregularities in the procurement process without an adequate
description thereof. Latte has submitted no proof of the irregularities or of violations of Guam
law.

6. LTC, apparently thinking that it was entitled to a government contract in
perpetuity, keeps confusing the renewal of its previous contract with this procurement. This is
an entirely new contract that is being procured, albeit for the same services. Matters relating to
the non-renewal of LTC’s previous contract are outside the scope of a procurement appeal and
irrelevant.  This includes a “failure to terminate” argument made by LTC which is just
ridiculous. Any failure to terminate LTC’s contract benefited LTC since it continued to
operate and be paid under the contract. (Ex. 10).

7. Complaints regarding non-renewal or non-payment are outside the OPA’s
jurisdiction. 5 GCA 5603. They relate to whether the government owes money to a vendor or
other party. Ibid.

8. Appellant argues that DMHSA did not find that LTC did not meet the bid
criteria. In this case, DMHSA found that another party was more qualified. That is not the
same thing. LTC may meet the criteria and still be denied if there is a better contractor
available.

9. A DMHSA employee did travel to a facility managed by the awardee several
years ago, but on a matter completely unrelated to this contract (Ex. 8). There is nothing to
suggest that favoritism played any part in the award or skewed the bid process. This is not a

violation of the ethical Standards of Conduct enacted by Part B of Article 11 of Title 5 GCA.
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10. DMHSA maligns Dr. Zackheim, an employee of the awardee, by bringing up
criminal allegations that were unfounded and not prosecuted and which originated several
years ago. This slanderous assertion shows how desperate appellant is.

11. The form of LTC’s appeal is not “a concise, logically arranged, and direct
statement of the grounds for Appeal”. 2 GAR 12104(b)(3). It is more like an illogical rant.

This violation is not merely a matter of form, for it makes it more difficult for us to respond

and for OPA to rule.
RESPECTFULL SUBMITTED this ﬂiﬂﬂay of June, 2008.
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Alicia G. Limtiaco, Attorney General
By: ) O(ML\J . %JMRMM | lffd

DAVID J. HIGHSMIT
Assistant Attorney Geneqal
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INDEX

DMHSA Timeline — RTF Contractual/RFP Process

Government of Guam 06/02/06 Questioned Costs (Year Ended September 30,
2005)

Memorandum to Andrea Lighthouser, Acting Director, Department of Mental
Health and Substance Abuse from Doris Flores Brooks, Public Auditor regarding
Hotline Comments Alleging RFP Favoritism dated September 19, 2007

Letter addressed to Andrea Leitheiser from Carlos Perez and Luis Valdes, PhD
regarding TGH RFP dated 12/21/07

Letter addressed to Senator Frank T, Ishizaki from Andrea M, Sablan Leitheiser,
M.A.,, Ph.D. regarding Statement of Performance dated Dec 28, 2007

Letter addressed to Senator Frank T. Ishizaki from Andrea M. Sablan Leitheiser,
M.A., Ph.D. regarding Procurement for DMHSA Therapeutic Group Home for
Children dated December 28, 2007 with Attachments; RFP Log Sheet, Invoice
Summary, Payment Summary, Statement of Performance

Letter to Senator Frank Blas from Annie F.B. Unpingco, LCSW dated January 13,
2008

E-mail correspondence from Annie Unpingco to Andrea Leitheiser cc’d to Linda
Leon Guerrero regarding response to Valdes protest dated Wednesday, January
16, 2008

E-mail correspondence from Annie Unpingco to andrea leitheiser cc’d to Linda
Leon Guerrero regarding response to Valdes protest dated Wed, 16 Jan 2008
Letter to Mr. Carlos Perez and Luis Valdes, Ph.D. from Assistant Attorney
General David J. Highsmith regarding TGH RFP dated May 15, 2008

Letter to Attorney General Alicia Limtiaco from Luis A. Valdes, PhD regarding
TGH RFP dated 28 May 2008 '
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DMHSA Timeline
RTF Contractual/RFP Process

2004
RFP 2004-10. Initiated
No proposals were received per Latte letter of 16 Aug
2005
1 May Contract entered into between DMHSA and Latte
Term for 12 months (end May 06)
with annual renewal option thru Sept 2009
2006
1 May Contract entered into between DMHSA and Latte Expired
10 May Peter Roberto, Director gives note that intent to renew until Sept 07
Letter not binding as not signed by Governor
2007
Apr DMHSA can not meet contractual obligation (payment) and began
discussions of contingency plan/RFP
Dr. Valdes noted could not continue services
11 Apr DMHSA 023-07 RFP No.1 Issued Announcement of RFP was

First one based on RFP originally awarded to Latte

17/18/25 RFP No. 1 Announced

May

8 Jun RFP No. I Closed

12 Jun Preproposal conference cancelled due to Public Hearing Necessity
Public hearing held same day

16 Aug Latte writes letter to Governor noting he is being ill advised
DMHSA contends violation of procurement (letter of intent not binding)
Cost

17/20 Aug RFP No. 1 Readvertised
Readvertised due to permanent injunction requirement for getting public
hearing input

27 Aug RFP No. 1 Closed Second Time

27 Aug GLS sues DMHSA and DMHSA provides contingency plan (DMHSA 07-
08035) to Honorable Barcinas
5-6 pm Parent/Community Input to Contingency Plan

31 Aug 5-6 pm Parents meet with DMHSA Staff to discuss plans



5 Sept

7 Sept

10/12 Sept
21 Sept

5 Oct

8 Nov

14/16 Nov
26 Nov
11 Dec
13 Dec
21 Dec

2008
17 Jan

DMHSA Timeline
RTF Contractual/RFP Process

DMHSA 044-07 RFP No. 2 Initiated

RFP No. 1 Cancelled
Cancelled due to no qualified offeror (both packages were incomplete)

RFP No. 2 Announced
RI'P No. 2 Closed/Proposal Evaluation

RFP No. 2 Cancelled
Had no qualified offeror (did not meet 70% threshold)

DMHSA-014-08 RFP No. 3 Initiated
Consumer input

Legal input

Clinical input

RFP No. 3 Announced

RFP No. 3 Closed

RFP No. 3 Proposal Eval

RFP No. 3 Selection/Non Selection Letter sent out

Latte Protests in writing and received by DMHSA
Protest faxed to Pat Mason, AG Office
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GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
06/02/06 Questioned Costs
Year Ended September 30, 2005

Finding Ne; 05-14
CDFA No.: 93.104

Deloitte & Touche: Relating to the transactions with Iatte Treatment Center (Ck #s 0072448, 0079088,
and 0083852), similar to the above, we need 2 wrtten determination of vendor selection. This
determination must be dated befote the contract formation and is a separate document from the contract.
This document must specify the reasons for selecting Latte Treatment Center.

DMHSA Response:

In accordance 2GAR4.3112, please find attached a copy of the written determination and
basis for vendor selection (DMHSA 05-05051, dated 20 May 2005). Below you will find
additional information that led to determining the selection of this vendor. Furthermore, the
Whereas provisions to the contract also provides the rationale for the vendor selection.
DMHSA.

Excerpt for Contract with Latte Treatment Center, Inc.:

“WHEREAS, the procurement officer has provided adequate public
announcement of the need for such service through a departmental Request
for Proposal No. 2004-10 desctibing the type of services required and
specifying the type of information and data required of each offeror and the
relative importance of particular qualifications, in which no proposals were
received; and

WHEREAS, the award of this contract has been made pursuant to findings
by the Government that the Contractor is qualified based on the evaluation
of services the Contractor is cuzrently providing to children and adolescents
that have been referred by the Supetior Court of Guam for offisland
treatment under the Government’s Residential Treatment Fund Program;
and

WHEREAS, the Government finds it necessary to procute the services fri
the Contractor through sole soutce procurement recognizing that the
services needed by minor placed in offisland facility requires the same level
of psychiatric care and a therapeutic environment that is mirrored to that
which the minor is cutrently receiving for treatment on Guzm to be
effective; and ....”

.While the contractual agreement cites sole source procurement, it also reference DMHSA’s
attempt to competitively procure these services through RFP No. 2004-10 that closed July 2,
2004; of which no proposals where submitted. It should be noted that DMHSA atternpted
to obtain other similar services through the RFP process, as demonstrated in RFP No. 2004
11 through 2004-15, which was announced on September 26, 2004. DMHSA experienced
the same outcome, where no proposals were received from community providers, which
cleatly demonstrates the lack of readiness of the community to provide such services. This



major obstacle was cleatly recognized by the grantor during its site visit in January 2005,
where DMHSA was criticized for the lack of implementation of the mandated services,

In September 2004, the Superior Court of Guam issued a Stipulation Order that required
DMHSA to procure a therapeutic group home to enable 2 consumer (A.M.O.) being treated
off-island to transition on-island. It should be noted that Shiloh Residential Treatment
Center was the current provider of services under the Government of Guam’s Residental
Treatment Fund Program. Shiloh subsequently locally incorporated on Guam to help
facilitate the transition of A.M.O. to Guam. Therefore, Latte Treatment Center was the only
capable and qualified provider to transition AM.O. to continue the same treatment on
Guam as provided for off-island. This was fully supported, as reflected in DMHSA
presentations to the court. The consideration to outsource the aforementioned services to
Latte Treatment Center commenced as eatly February 2006, as conveyed to the Superior
Coutt of Guam.

Attachments:

v" DMHSA 05-05051 Letter, dated 20 May 2005: DMHSA written determination letter
to SAMHSA of vendor selection. -

v DMHSA 05-06046 Letter, dated 15 June 2005: DMHSA additional information to

SAMHSA pertaining to vendor selection

DMHSA email to SAMHSA, dated 17 June 2005, which indicates that DMHSA was

to provide a 3-month report on Latte Treatment Center (after contract execution)

May 16, 2005 Shiloh provided DMHSA with 2 letter of commitment to incorporate

locally as Latte a locally registered, owned and operated centet.

DMHSA Presentation to the Supenior Court of Guam, dated 21 F ebruary 2005

DMHSA Programmatic Report, dated 21 February 2005

TGH-Joint Shiloh Operations Proposal, date 18 February 2005

PDN Publication for Announcement of Request for Proposal and responses

recetved

Superior Court of Guam supporting documents pertaiming to the care of AM.O.

NN N

S
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Eddy J. Reyes, Deputy Director, DMHSA

From: Eddy J. Reyes, Deputy Director, DMHSA [reyese@mail.gov.gu]
Sent:  Friday, June 17, 2005 11:07 AM

To: MHerman@samhsa.gov

Ce: Annie Unpingco, CASD ADministrator; Director J. Peter Roberto; Karen Aguilo
(kaguilo@mail.gov.gu)

Subject: Contract with Latte Treatment Center

Dear Michele,
Per our telecom, DMHSA will provide:
- Acost breakdown for day treatment, respite and therapeutic group home services.
- InOct 05, a 3-month report (Jul-Sep), which will include:
o number of children served
o individual service plans administered
o evaluation summary of performance
- anupdate on the observations from the January site-visit repart

Best Regards,

VIR
Eddy

6/8/2006
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Eddy J. Reyes, Deputy Dlrector DMHSA

From: Eddy J. Reyes, Deputy Director, DMHSA [reyese@marl gov. gu}
Sent: Monday May 23, 2005 1:12 PM

To: ‘MHerman@samhsa.gov’

Cc: Annie Unpingco, CASD ADministrator; Director J. Peter Roberto
Subject: Status on the Implementation of Mandated Services

lrﬁportance: High
Attachments: Michele Herman.doc

Dear Michele,
Please find attached a letter signed by the Director pertaining to the subject, in particuiar pertaining to the status

of the therapeutic group, respite and day treatment.

We are currently in the process of finalizing a contract to outsource these services, and the attached letter
provides notification to you on the way ahead to include funding. The signed copy will follow via USPS,

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Thank you

VIR

Eddy Reyes

Deputy Director

6/8/2006



May 20, 2005

DMHSA 05-05051

790 Gov. Carlos G. Ceimacho Rd,
Totnuning, Guom 96913 '

Phone: 471 $47-5330

To: Ms. Michele Herman : ;
: Fax: 671 s
Department of Health & Human Services 871 6496948
SAMHSA ——
CMHS Federal PrOJect Officer X PEREZ- CAMACHO

Child, Adolescent and Family Branch

. Rockville, MD, 20857 : KALEG SCOTT MOYLAN
~ Subject: CMHI Grant.- Implementation of Mandated Services 1, PETER ROBERTO
Dea:MsHerInan, _ EDDYJ RE‘!ES

In-line with the Cooperative Agreement for the CMHI Grant, Guam is in the
process. of .gchicving a significant milestone in establishing “community-based” services to
serve c]iildr_e‘n and adolescents with SED, particularly respite, day treatment and therapeutic
group home :s,ervices.

- paxt;_ment of Mental Health & Substance Abuse is currently in the process of
o ttzict ‘with Latte Treatment Centet @TC) :Inc., which is linked to the Shiloh
'l"Resldcntlal Freatient Facility located in Texas, Although Shiloh has been providing
res1denmal setvices for eur children for years, it has incorporated on Guam, so that the same
semces can be provxded locally in lieu of sending our children off-island. This major
xpressed in Guam’s application for the CMHI Grant, and, in the very near
OO yatn ‘will be able to “bring one of our own home”. Just as important, this
. parmgrsl'np with LTC will enable Guam to help build the local capacity in the three
mandated setvices. The attachment highlights the services to be provided by LTC.

It should be noted that, although the mandated service of the therapeutic group
home (TGH) was identified by the community as a low priornity, the Superior Court of
Guam established this array of service as 2 priority. In any case, since the opening of TGH,
Guam has been able to place an adolescent in the home in lieu of sending him off-island.

With respect to the financing of the contract, the not-to-exceed price 1s § 805 K.
The Department will fund this contract entirely from CMHI project funds: federal
contributions and Guam’s cash match to the Cooperative Agreement. Based on the
Depart:rnent’s assessment, this approach is in-line with the requirements of the Grant.



Since your last visit, this endeavor is seen as a major accomplishment in the

establishment of mandated setvices, and we ate aggressively in the process of getting others
setvices statted, so that our consumers and families will have 2 wider atray of choices for

IECOVEry.

Should you have any questions on the above approach, please contact Eddy Reyes or
I at 671-647-5330. :

Sincetely,

. PETER ROBERTO, ACSW
. Directot

Attachment: Highlights of Scope of Wotk with Latte Treatment Center, Inc.

Cc Chief of Staff, Office of the Governor 7
Chairman and Vice-Chairman, Guam System of Care Council
Director, Bureau of Budget and Management Research
Prncipal Investigator, Project I’ Famagu’ ontd



LATTE TREATMENT CENTER

Latte Tteatment Center, Inc. will be contracted to provide a continuum of mental health
care for children/adolescents with severe emotional distarbances to include therapeutic
group home, (24 hours a day 7 days a week) day treatment and respite care, chnical
supetvision, monitoring, and supportive services in a “surrogate family miliev” in a
normalizing treatment environment, as well as other less restrictive treatment altetnatives.

Consumers of the program will be assisted in acquiring and/or improving life management
skills to include: behavioral management; personal management; nutritional management;
educational management; home management; medical medication management; daily activity
time management; social skills; vocational skills; resource utilization; ptoblem solving; coping
behaviors; and petsonal safety.

Highlights of Scope of Services:

To provide comprehensive setvices that include therapeutic group home, day treatment and
respite, within 2 continnum of cate for children/adolescents with severe emotional
distutbances. Services for consumers shall include, but not limited to, the following:

- milieu therapy; recreational therapy; case management services; mobility traming;
socialization skills; vocational skills; community living and independent living skills
training; self-care and domestic skills training; positive behavior modification
training; educational management; individual and family support counseling;
medication management in the administering of medications; case management
services to assist consumer on their needs assessment as identified on theit
Individualized Service Plans (ISP) / Wraparound Plans and updated periodically by
the treatment team headed by the Service Provider's Case Wotker and the
Department. '

- Development of an Individualized Services Plan / Wraparound Plans will be
coordinated by the Department’s Wrap-Coordinator and Social Worker, the
family /representative of the resident, and the resident.

- Programmatic Services shall include assistance in achieving greater self-
determination through the following supportive services: Personal Management;
Nutrittonal Management; Money Management; Home Management; Medication
Management; Educational Management; Behavioral Management; Daily Time
Management; Problem Solving; Personal Safety Awareness; Participation in
Community-based and home-based activities; Supportive Counseling.



Eddy J. Reyes, Deputy Director, DMHSA

Page 1 of 1

From: Eddy J. Reyes, Deputy Director, DMHSA [reyese@mail.gov.gu]

Sent:’ Thursday, June 16, 2005 7:38 AM

To: MHerman@samhsa.gov

Cc: Annie Unpingco, CASD ADministrator; Director J. Peter Roberto
Subject: CMHI Mandated Services '

Attachments: CMHS . doc

Goeod Moming Michele

Please find attached the information you requested during our 1 June meeting.
Additional clarification can be provided during our telecom.

VIR

Eddy

6/8/2006



Junel5, 2005

DMHSA 05-06046
i 790 Gow. Corlos G. Camacho R,
: h‘nming. Giar 96913, '
) . Phione: 45‘71 W%ﬂﬁ
To: Ms. Michele Herman ’ Foor 671 6406948
Department of Health & Hutnan Services
SAMHSA i
CMHS Federal Project Offices PO JEREZ CAMACHO
Child, Adolescent and Family Branch ‘
_Rockville, MD 20857
A KALED) SCOTT MOYLAN
Liévenont Governor

iSubject: . CMHI Grant - Impl i i N
Sub]ec"c“ | VG.ran mplementation of Mandated Services X PETER ROBERTO

~Dear Ms. Herman, EDDY J. REYES
, Deguty Divecior

In refexence to ourmeeting on June 1, 2005 pertaming to the DMHSA
memom_ndum to you, dated May 20, 2005, the followmg mformation is provided pertaining
to DMHSA’S decmon on the impleinentation of mandated services for the CMHI Grant.

Foxemost, with respect to the mandated service of therapeuntic group home, it should
be noted that, ‘although the Shiloh Residential Treatment Facility is linked to the Latte
LIO) Incorporated it was made clear in the contractual negotiations that
_ espite ‘and-therapeutic group home services to be delivered o Guam fully
embraced the system of cate principles and values. To ensure that these services are
delivered and mect the expectations of DMHSA’s approach to fulfill the requirements of the
: "Coopemnve ‘Agreervent, the number of admissions in a therapeutic group home setting will
_be defined: by policies and procedures of DMHSA and the Contractor. The referral of
i mdlvnduais requestmg utilization of the therapeutic group home program setvices shall be

the Department will collaborate when managing the number of adrmsslons to this program
considering the needs of the child/adolescent, the current level of acuity, and any other
ptesenting clinical conditions. The Department’s policies and procedures will detexmine the
next apptopriate progtam available for referrals not accepted In addibon, it should be
nioted that the facility, where the. therapeunc group home services will be delivered, is within
the GFA’s guidélines pertaining to the “use of funds”.

Futthermore, the contract specifically states the philosophy of a System of Care, to
include the Core Values and Guiding Principles, are applied within the operation and
administration of the program, and are a part of the vision for community-based integrated
services (Le. child and family centered, strengths based, community based, culturally
competent, access to a comprehensive array of services; individualized services using a
wraparound approach; least restrictive environment; full family participation; integrated



services; care coordination; early identification and intervention; smooth transitions; rights of
child protected; and non-discriminatoty and culturally approptiate).

With respect to funding of the contract and under the Department’s assumption that
the setvices of LTC are in-line with the CMHI grant, the Department was able to earmark
available funding within the budget category of contractual services. Therefore, in
coordination with the Bureau of Budget Management and Research (BBMR), the
Department concluded that the SAMHSA “Welcome Wagon” Notice for a re-budgeting
request did not apply since it did not fit the definition of “significant re-budgeting™;
however, BBMR advised the Department to inform the grantor of these actions, which was
provided in the May 20, 2005 memotandum.

Based on the foregoing, the Department is confident that the negotiated contract
and funding source are in-line with the provisions of the Cooperative Agreement, and
appropriate mechanisms are in place to for the Department to be the gatekeeper for
therapeutic group home services, as well as other services specified in the contract. The
Government of Guam and LTC have finalized the contract, which will be executed by the
end of June 2005, at which time DMHSA will handover the delivery of sexvices to LTC.

Should you have any questions on the 2bove approach, please contact me at 671-
647-5330.

Sincerely,

5

EDDY J. REYES
Acting Director

‘

Cc: Chief of Staff, Office of the Governor
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Guam System of Care Council
Ditector, Bureau of Budget and Management Research
Principal Investigator, Project I’ Famagun’ onta
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Eddy J. Reyes, Deputy Director, DMHSA

From: Eddy J. Reyes, Deputy Director, DMHSA [reyese@mail. gov.gu)

Sent: Thursday, June 186, 2005 9:07 AM

To: MHeman@samhsa.gov

Cc: Annie Unpingco, CASD ADministrator; Karen Aguilo {(kaguilo@mail.gov.gu); Juanit Quintanilla
(ipquint@mail.gov.gu); Director J. Peter Roberto

Subject: CMHS

Attachments: CMHS. doc

Michele
Please discard the previous version, which is superceded by the attached leiter.

VIR
Eddy

6/8/2006



Junel5, 2005 Dipdstcanion S
DMHSA 05-06046
790 Goy, Larlos G, Comacho Rd,
Tumnm Buom 946913
To: Ms. Michele Herman Phone: 671 647-5330
o &7 1 b
Department of Health & Human Services : Focx: 471 649-6948
SAMHSA FELIX: PEREZ CAMAC
CMHS Federal Project Officer FELX PERET CAMACHO
Child, Adolescent and Family Branch
Rockville, MD 20857 o
KALEG SCOTT MOYEAN-
. Liewenart Gopernor
._.,,;-;Sub}ect: CMHIGrant- Im lementation of Mandated Setyices ). PETER ROBERTD
. DearMs.Herman, | EDDY ). REYES

In refe}:encc to our meeting on ]unc 1, 2005 pertaining to the DMHSA
dum to you, dated May 20, 2005, the followmg information is provided pertaining

memy
% demsxon on the implementation of mandated services for the CMHI Grant.

. F oremost, with respect to the mandated service of therapeutic group home, it should
'be noted that, although the Shiloh Residential Treatment Facility is hinked to the Latte
Treatment Ceritet (LTC) Incorporated, it was made clear in the contractual negotiations that
day treatment, respite and therapeutic group home sexvices to be delivered o Guam fully
ced the system. of care principles and values. To ensure that these services are
eet the expectauons of DMHSA’s approach to fulfill the requirements of the
r__eement, the:number of admissions in a therapeutic group home setting will
P Iby. pbhcles and procedures of DMHSA and thé Contractor. The referral of
" individuals tequesting utilization of the therapeutic group home progtam services shall be
directed to the Department for assessment of approprate placement. The Contractor and
the Department will collaborate when managing the number of admissions to this program
considering the needs of the child/adolescent, the current level of acuity, and any other
presenting clinical conditions. The Department’s policies and procedutes will determine the
next appropmate program available for referrals not accepted. - In addition, it should be
noted that the facility, where the therapeutic group home services will be delivered, is within
the GFA’s guidelines pertaining to the “use of funds™.

Furthermore, the contract specifically states the philosophy of a System of Care, to
include the Core Values and Guiding Principles, are applied within the operation and
administration of the program, and are a part of the vision for community-based integrated
services (i.e. child and family centered, strengths based, community based, culturally
competent, access to a comprehensive array of services; individualized services using a
wraparound approach; least restrictive environment; full family participation; integrated



services; care coordination; early identification and intervention; smooth transitions; rights of
child protected; and non-discriminatory and cultarally appropriate).

With respect to funding of the contract and undet the Department’s assumption that
the services of LTC are in-line with the CMHI grant, the Department was able to earmark
available funding within the budget category of contractual services. Therefore, in
coordination with the Bureaun of Budget Management and Research (BBMR), the
Department concluded that the SAMHSA “Welcome Wagon™ Notice for a re-budgeting
request did not apply since it did not fit the definition of “significant re-budgeting™;
however, BBMR advised the Department to inform the grantor of these actions, which was
provided in the May 20, 2005 memorandum.

Based on the foregoing, the Depattment is confident that the negotiated contract
and funding source are in-line with the provisions of the Cooperative Agreement, and
appropriate mechanisms are in place to for the Department to be the gatekeeper for
therapeutic group home services, as well as other services specfied in the contract. The
Government of Guam and LTC have finalized the contract, which will be executed by the
end of June 2005, at which time DMHSA will handover the delivery of sexvices to LTC.

Should you have any questions on the above approach, please contact me at 671-
647-5330.

Sincerely,

s

EDDY J. REYES
Acting Director

Cc: Chief of Staff, Office of the Govemor
Chatrman and Vice-Chairman of the Guam System of Care Council

Director, Burean of Budget and Management Research
Principal Investigator, Project I’ Famagu’ onta
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Shiloh Treatment Center, Inc.

3926 Bahler Manvel, Texas 77578
Phone (281) 489-1290 Fax (281) 435-8306

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse
_ Guarn, USA

Re: Therapeutic Group Home

Dear DMHSA:

Shiloh Treatment Center plans to bring its child and adolcscent mental health treatment
'ﬁﬁWh}gtoﬂmis]miomeﬂrmxghLﬁhTmﬂthuﬁ:;hmm
formed on the island for the sole purpose of providing compreh ive inpaticnt,
residential and day treatment sexvices Wﬁlﬁnambf@ﬂ:bﬁthdw
Loeally incorporating Latte provides the advantages of a locally registesed, owned ¢
opérated center that will most economically and cffectively provide the intended ses

~ thathave traditionally been provided off-island. :
A maximum of two managers from Shiloh ave being reallocated to Guam in order to
replicate the Shiloh treatment programs. These two persoxs.will be training localty hired

- people to deliver direst care services as well as developing future Latte managers. The
programs will use treatment methods sufficient to treat severe: emotional disturbances as
it has been doing for Guam citizens sent off island for many years. Modifications to the

. program invelve integration of local customs and culture; and procedures fitting of the
Guam facilities and area. _ S

~ Singerely,

A

.
Clay Hill sliefoS
Board Chairman

Shiloh Treatment Center’



Pur pose

STATUS OF AMO * Toprovide the SCOG with:
— the stakes of the Therapeutic Group Home, which is to be
ready on February 21, 2005
DMISA — A progress report on the actions taken to date, in
21 Feb 05 mﬁionfmmommwmmb{arrhﬁ,m
= B conmbintion with AMCOs provider
s o m'us 2
Dr. Valdes’. Visit
‘x. Valdes” Visit
‘= First visit:
— 31 hn-4Feb 05 * Serond Viea:
— Met with DMHSA staff and key stakeholders — Originally plaintd for week of 23 March

— Provided initial training to approximately 70 persons
- Child o vy . A stakaheld

— Obtained good information on Guam®s capacity

— Gained valuable insight on what i3 needed

— Per Dx. Valdes, Guam not yet ready o sccept AMO
+ Kry tasks mort be complobed before mady
* "Dy Vildes provided Action Scheduls snd Thek List
* Dx. Yaldes to sabmit slierndive consderations

NOTE: Determirvec next visit cnd AMCO resen 3o occur Morch 23, 2005

WRIR0T

— Visit now plemmcd for the week of 3-Apsri)
= Dr. Valdes rcquest

NOTE: DAEISS workieg ko letins Schodels aiad Fask Lint. The
Solhrwing in e siaius of Woy acsion Wowe

Therapeuntic Group Home
Statos:
~ 24 Jan
= Pmclaoid Agreement upproved by the Governor

— 1T Fed
= Reucrestions Completed (ADA

-

— 18Feb

- Safety asd Sanitation Inspections
- 19-20 Feb

~ Pucoishing of Home
- Week 0f21 Feb

- an%ﬁ)ﬁl&uﬁwmhmﬁ

BUDGET
= Funding resolved for FY 2005:

— Annual Pudget. for acquisition/start-upfreciering costs:
5L136,923.00

— Funding sources
*+ Residential Treatment Fund
—Staffing
* Deparimient of Laboy, Compact Irnpact Funds
—Acquisiion of TGH and staffing
~ Federal Grant — Child’s Mental Health Initiative
—Training and Equipment

122005 NOTE: Pundg sowrce for FI 2006 1o be idewwifed 5




Staffing

- OF 16 positions:
~ 11 positions filled:
* (1) House Manager
* (1) Social Worker II
* {2} Psychiairic Technicians 1T
* {4) Psychiatric Technician 1
* (3) Comumumity Program Aides

Policies & Procedhrres

+ Status of Policics & Procedwes

— Shiloh's Policics and Procedurts
= Purchased at & cost of $10.000.00

— Course of Action
» Use Shiloh’s PAPs on an inkerint basis
« Tailor PAPs to mett Guam's nteds
+ Train P&Ps to TGH staff, familics and
» Update: and fivalize P&Ps during Dr. Valdes® next visit
= Approve PAPs by end of April 2005

Training

+ Training to be administered
- Policies & Procedures
— Daily operations, structure and schedule
— Program components
— Family Fraining

Staffing
- Of 16 positions

— 5 Posiions to be fillod (candidates sbentificd, intersi
pending) wHierviews

- {1} Paychiatric Social Wosker I}
« (1) Adroinistrative Assistant
= (3) Psychiatnic Technician I
* (2) Covswnmnity Program Aides
= NOTE: Al sl ove bourd by suidd March 2005
— Roles and resposibilitios must be defined
— Staffing pattern refined and work schedule defi

Other Consomers for TGH

- mwumu*m-. -

who maty reipis rers at TGH

— DMITSA hae sdeatified e olber &
* Corrently bring treated m Children's Topats g
- wll P Topsticnt Unit

3
mn

P © TGHthis
week

~ DMESA will contioue 1o 5entify olber .

= Aine 4o have thuwe (3) pthex consmmay i . ,
ol phate pring o AMO"

Miucinus copoc ity of TGE is five. (3) consmers
eres

*+ Need to update formulary
+ Use Shaloh’s pharmacy to obiain medications for




Dr. Valdes® Assessment

* AMO is able 10 return howe during Dr. Valdes™ next visit
(April 3)
+ DMHSA initiative:
— Secure behavioral management treatrnent thivugh on-site
Shiloh supervision
* Conching and Ovtsourciug considerats
— DMESA to sirive to obtain optimmm care for 2 residential
treatment facility

+ aminimum of sx (6} mouthe required to achieve s opt Jevel

of cars {Sco pext clat)

— Dr. Valdes supports an approach for continued Shiloh
involvement during transition stages

Conching Medel
Capacity: Acceptabie to 2n Optionwm Leved of Care

J Aprll - A0 Rainy sy

LLL LR T I T'E T

:

MOTE: Pur Dr; Valdos, il mmder diosct Shiluhs supirvicirm, the shove-
eihabied ik perait AMIC i retmrs, o Aprid 3, 2003,

utsonrcing Considerats

+ In order o extablished 2 commumity-based continwam of carc
for children & adolescents
~ outrepireing of Chilites"s hupabient Unit, Dy Trastment sadd
Therspeutic Grovp Home is 0 viodle and preferred optiorr

+ Outsourcing of TGH to Shiloh can oceur a3 eady as May
based on Shilch’s requirements (2-month lead time reguired)
wmmhmmmmo—w

— Owit phased I PP
- TGH 4 months Jumt 05
* Day Tresimenl & il Ang 65
LR 1) 8 months Oct 03
P ]

Noticnal Schedule

e »
Owisource of
MMMIGUIMTW

.‘ﬁ' w »r o
ey + + f
E P B . 1
T g / HR— :
N Var Em Yy o ™ . St
Hmtlvlkvﬂﬁglﬂ*winq- v 4“—3:.' Irad bone for
) 1t ki s ot i b ret o e
&vﬁ-bu-ﬁn e e - Smaos g for TGH, CAF 2ad
D"Hﬂ‘h;H’hﬂqhﬂnﬂ-—lﬁ—-“ﬂwﬁ-nthguﬂ
WEVINS "
Conclusion
+ Posilive progress continues
— TGH is acquired, furnished and ready
— Majority of staffing bired
— ClU to begin admission procedures to TGH

— Funding bas betn identified for the remainder of FY 2005
— DMHSA mitiatives simed at providing optimm care
» Coachi 363 and ing in plannk




Conclusion

* Dx. Valdes™ next visit planned for April 3
— DMHSA to meet TGH Action Schedule and Task List for
AMO return
— Shiloh supports DMHSA’s Coaching Mode) proposal for
consistency of Behavioral Troatment Plan and building
TGH Iocal capacity

— AMO ready to return under supervision of Shiloh staff at
TGH

Conclusion

- Onso-ﬁngofTGH,CIUandDayTrmhnmnpporbd

— DMESA 1o begin futuse capacity docusssons for expanding
optimamn capacity for Day Treakzoent 30d CTU
- Shiloh receptive ko DMHSA™s proposal

— Discassions with stakeholders 1o commence

~ Transition ptsiod for outsouscing ~ Jun — Oct 05

— Definitive sicps must be identificd o commit to a specific
dae

Conchision

*~ Although there have been growing peins and 2 projonged
delay in the return of AMO, the recent developments of -

— The purchase of the Therapeutic Group Home
— The introduction of the Coaching Model with Shiloh

— And the a proposal to Outsource TGH, CRF and Day
Treatment

Harve resulted in an spproach to achieve an optittm level
of care and significanily improve services for our chikien




Departmem of Mental Health & Substance Abuse
Programmatic Report

Report Date:  February 21, 2005
Guam’s Therapeutic Group Home (TGH) current capacity level of service:

L Personnel:
A. Staffing: To date, 12 staff are on board. These are:
1. House Manager, (Elizabeth Perez)
Psychiatric Social Worker, (Vacant)
Social worker II/Caseworker, (Tnisha Taitague)
Psychiatric Technician II, (Teresita Dante
Psychiatric Technician II, Melanie AGUON
Psychiatric Technician Ii, (Mahmoud E) Sayeh,
under fillingasa Pt
7. Psychiatric I, (Andrey Villagomez)
8. Psychiatric I, (Stephanie Aguon)
9. Psychiatric I, (Yohn Barett)
10.  Psychiatric I, (Rudy Atahyg)
11, Community Program Aid I, (Marie Taitague)
12, Community Program Aid L (Robert Benavente)
13, Community Program Aid L, ( Odelia Duenas)
14.  Administrative Assistant, (Vacant)

AR o o

B. Organization Structure being finalized.
1. Organization Chart
2. Organization operation :
C. Staff roles/responsibilities being defined and clarified.
D. Work Schedule: Will implement the 4 days on 4 days off work schedule.
E. Staff Training on TGH Policies and Procedures once completed.

The plan is to incorporate and mtcgrate Shiloh’s Treatment model with the existing

Wraparound Individualized Service Plan, Case-management approach, the Rays of Hope, Day
Treatment, Respite Care, Home-Based Services, outpatient counseling and psychiatric services of
the Department of Mental Health.

IL TGH poh'ciés and procedures revisions (patterned after Shiloh’s) and is consistent with
Dr. Valdes’ action schedule and task list timelines.

HI.  TGH Mission: Maximizing the quality of Youth, family and Community Life in
partnership now and towards the future.



DMHSA

Programmatic Report TGH
February 21, 2005

Page2 of 3

IV. . Admission Criteria Defined _
1. Staff assessing-admission, identifying-clients via the inpiit of the-child-serving
agency’s Ombudsmen. ' '
2. Referral procedure via the Wrap Team and Wrap Coordinator.
3. “Social Worker I/Case-Worker sets the appointment and conducts the Assessment
- Intake upon:referral.

V.  SITECONTROL COMPLETED; 22105
OCCUPANCY FOR ADMISSION SET FROM 3:31.05'TO 4.4.05.

VL. IDENTIFY AND PRIORITIZE P&P list for revision and set time hnes.
To be completed by February 28, 2005 are the following:
A. Human Resources
1. Professional Staff
2. Support Staff
3. Staff Development
B. Clinical Services
Admission
Service Planning
Behavioral Services
Medical Services
Infection Control
Psychiatric Services
Psychological Services
Day Treatment
Educational Services
10. Pastoral Services
11. Vocationat and Employment Services
12. Recreation and Leisure

WHRNAN AL -

P&P 1o be completed by March 4, 2005 are the following:
C. Support Services
1. Food Services
2. Records

P&P to be completed by March 11, 2005 arc the following:
D. Emergency and Safety
1. Emergency Plan

a. Medical Emergency

b. Psychiatric Emergency

¢. Natural Disaster

d. Environmental/All-Hazard

e. Fire Safety Plan

2. Safety Management Plan



DMHSA
Programmatic Report TGH
February 21, 2005
Page 3 of 3

E. Quality Assurance
1. Develop quality improvement plans on all the services
2. Professional accountability
3. Client satisfaction survey.

P&P 1o be completed hy March 16, 2005 are the following:

Staff to be trained on the daily operations, structure, work schedule and all the P&P revisions
between the weeks of March 14 through week of March 21.

Identify and procure resources needed such as dietihan/nutritionist, behavioral specialist, psychiatric,
and psychological services by March 11, 2005.

‘Train and implement all program components by week of March 21,-2005.
Admit first 2-3 clients between weeks of March 21 through week of March 28, 2005.

- Shiloh and AMO arrives April 4, 2005.



el 45, Love

TGH-Shiloh Joint Operations Proposal

Dear Annie and Peter,

Thank you for the wonderful opportunity to meet and train with you and your staff. Yor- -~
excellent people in your organization. I appreciate the hospitality and attention that I w;

My message to the many people that have inquired about Guam has been most positive:

live on one of God’s wondrous creations (volcanoes, earthquakes and all)!

From the outset I have indicated my desire to help DMH build a successful program. At this
stage in my professional life I am not interested in projects that are not going to last. After
careful study and review of my trip to Guam I believe that a TGH is sustainable on the island but
significant changes would need to be made. The task list and schedule presented to you all at the
end of the visit, when compieted, makes a TGH 1s viable for Guam. Experience with integrated
programming and implementation 1s still a significant need.

It may or may not be possible to operate a TGH from within the department. As I mentioned,
most departments of mental health moved to a regulatory function many years ago and
eliminated most or all “in-house” programs. Bureaucratic systems tend 1o tic up good persormel
who could be providing services. I emphasize that the systems are the problem. The people are
generally very good. As you mentioned “out-sourcing” and regulating services that establish the
“object” from which to model from would be consistent with many modern operations.

I sHare Annie’s concern about our current time line in light of the many details that remain to be
completed before the return of AMO. Nonetheless, I offer the following two options.

X u e - _ o
| Option 1 M'n' dj‘ QLWV‘ B\‘\ /i/{db‘ M%ﬂﬁ?f s

} 1. In order to open the TGH and have it fully functional and able 1o receive AMO within
two months, a senior Shiloh staff person would work as a House Parent and Teacher’s
B‘}% Aide on a 4 days on 4 days off ‘c_;asis begmnmg on the first day of operations.
J 2. Two staff persons would be assigned to this task. The two people would alternate shifts.

Costs are approximately $7000 per staff person per month plug’expenses... 2 7
3. Luis Valdes, Ph.D. would continue as consultant and add the duties o tehavioral

specialist in order to plan, develop, and oversee the ongoing implementation issues that
arise when an integrated individualized service plan is executed. Costs would continue at
the current $250 per hour rate. If a monthly rate is more suited to your department a
salary could be negotiated.
4. Every 6 months a member of the Shiloh management team would spend a week on Guam
reviewing program implementation. Costs would range from $10,000 to $16,000 per
week depending on degree and level of experience.
5. Releasing two senior staff persons from their current full time duties at Shiloh and
releasing management on a part time basis would require hmng d traiming addmonﬁlﬂ)/ 5 %‘

staff for its Texas operations. XN ik Q/\’
0 . q‘) £V \ -i\..

k !
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Optlon 2

I

10.

Shiloh is capable of managing and operating the CIU, TGH and Day Treatment
components. There are numerous synergistic advantages to combining these three
components.

The current TGH budget is capable of serving 5 children at $500,000 per year. This
equates with a daily rate of $274 per day per child ($500,000 /365 / 5 = $274 per day per
child). This rate is average for the mainland US and would be considered a fair rate.
Mainland CIU daily rates are higher than TGH rates. Approximately $300 to $600 per
day per child depending on the needs of the child. Shiloh can typically serve at this level
for $375 to $400 per day.

Mainland Day Treatment rates vary widely depending on the level of service and needs
of the clients. The rates are typically between $90 and $175 per day. Shiloh typically
provides this service for $120 to $175 per day.

These rates can easily be compared to industry standards from private insurance
companies, state governments and federal Medicaid reombursement rates.

The current physical plant at Rays of Hope and the new TGH home are sufficient to run

all three programs. ‘
Most of the current staff would be retained by Shiloh, particularly upper level and

experienced personnel.

If Shiloh operates these three components it would plan to turn the operations over to
local control once services are firmly established. Current projections would be to turn
over operation in 18-24 months.

It is possible that Shiloh could use its current structure to provide a level of quality that
could reach JCAHO standards. If this were achieved on Guam, Shiloh could then use jts
current network presence in private insurance companies and TRICARE to attract other
consumers to its CIU, TGH and Day Treatment services. Shiloh currently serves a wide
range of clients including those with autism, mental retardation, serious emotional
disturbance and juvenile delinquents. Shiloh has served many clients from beyond

Texas’ borders.
There are many compelling quality of service and cost saving reasons to select this

option. These can be itemized as needed. g
I’ fw
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Adult Services

As Imentioned to you while on my trip there, I have a colleague who is the Superintendent of
the main public psychiatric hospital in the State of Missouri. He has been consulting and
implementing programs for adults around the country for 13 years: He has a national Teputation
with many publications in the adult service literature. I contacted him and he expressed an
interest in exploring possibilities with you. He and I trained under the same integrated and
comprehensive service delivery model beginning in 1985. He would be an extremely valuable
asset to your adult services. He is sending me a packet of publications and information that I

will forward to you if you are interested.
T look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Lwis A. Valdes, Ph.D.,

Yoo 19, Jeos
— Dicctians h phocecct WW bp horw i fos:
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DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

NO. 2004-15

THERAPEUTIC FOSTER AND RESPITE SERVICES

DATE PICKED UP

CONTACT PERSON/TITLE

CONTACT NUMBERS

. Seumcine g Cln g g 7
Cepl. 30,04 Daurmv) enas [ Propedt D;mlu* Uns -Fiod [ 1/ #1023,
oor e, of | (erer  AGeeons - s0r9 [ 000
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DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH & S

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
‘ NO. 2004-14

UBSTANCE ABUSE

(RFP)

CRISIS RESPONSE SERVICES

DATE PICKED UP

CONTACT PERSON /TITLE

CONTACT NUMBERS

seph.30, 04 | Pesnmy Dusien ™ (Pt yz 9104 71 )02
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DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)
NO. 2004-13
.MEDICATION EVALUATION AND MANAGEMENT

DATE PICKED UP| - CONTACT PERSON/TITLE CONTACT NUMBERS

ngv-(—"’lrm , .
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DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

NO. 2004-12

OUTPATIENT SERVICES

DATE PICKED UP

CONTACT PERSON/TITLE

CONTACT NUMBERS

Seph. 30, 04 | Porny DussTss ‘ij;r:;w Prachf\ 47257 )04 1] }oa
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DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

NO. 2004-11

MENTAL HEALTH ASSESSMENTS

DATE PICKED UP CONTACT PERSON/TITLE CONTACT NUMBERS

_ Pea I oan s Tt _
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GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION OF GUAM
113 Bradley Place -
» < Z
Hagatia, Guam 96910 . 705 MR 22 M ﬂ,!-m X

Telephone No.: (671) 477-9811

Facsimile No.: (671) 477-1320 " e g *
ANFREDC M B
Counsel for A Child with $.E.D. a_tﬁy O CUS REEEIVEU
B . MARZ23 7005
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM® %7 . f OFE cf“

In the Interest of JUVENILE SPECIAL PROCEEDINS a5
CASE NO. - Ay,

A CHILD WITH S.E.D., =808 48-0 5

. By Guam Legal Semces

Corporation,
PETITION FOR
Petitioner, WRIT OF MANDATE
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE
Vvs. : - FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

J. PETER ROBERTO, in his official
capacity as Director of the Department of
Mental Health and Substance Abuse,

‘Respondent.

Petitioner, Guam Legal Services Corporation, and Damcl S. Somelﬂeck, for their Petition
for Writ of Mandate or In The Alternative for Judlmal Review, states and alleges as follows:

1. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursnant to 7 GCA §§ 3107(b), 31202,
12104, 12105 and Section 82 of the Guam Code of Civil Procedure.

2. “The Child” has been determined to have a Serious Emotionat Disturbance (S-E.D.)
by his treating professional.

3. The Child is a resident of Guam.

4. Petitioner brings this action alleging that Respondent J. Peter Roberto has failed, in
his. official capacity as Director of the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse

(DMHSA), to provide necessary and statutorily guaranteed transition services and a transition home

for the Child.
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FETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW
In the Interest of a Child with S.E.D. by Guam Lezal Scrvices Corporation: Juvenile Special Proceedings Case
Page -2-

FACTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION

5. DMHSA is an institution of the Terntory of Guam. DMHSA was created by 10
G.CA. §86103.

6. That pursuant to Public Law 17-21, as codified in 10 G.C.A. §86101 ez seq.,
DMHSA’s declared public policy is to provide commumity-based outpatient mental health, alcohol

matner m order to minimize community disruption and strengthen the quahity of personal, family
and community life.

7. Thatpursiantto 10 G.CA. §86102 (d) Mental Hincss is defined as those discases
and conditions the manifestations of which seem mostly to affect a person’s behaﬁor, feelings,
thinking and perception and view of the world around him to the extent that his mental health js
substantially impaired, including the mentaily retarded.

8. That pursuant o 10G.C.A. §86105( IXb)e) DMHSA s services shall mclude partial
hospitalization and aftercare services to mnclude transitional homes for the mentally1ill; and inpatient
services to include but not limited to acute psychiatric and alcohol and drug detoxification services.
The department may contract in writing for the provision of mpatient services with any qualified
providers. The department shall be responsible for insuring that the medical care standards and
quality controls for inpatient services provided above are met.

9. The Child is a resident of Guam.

10. The child is a child with Serious Emotional Disturbance, who is entitled to the
services of DMHSA.

Il The Child’s treating psychiatnist recommends placement in a therapeutic group home
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PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW
In the Interest of a Child with S.E.D. by Guam Legal Services Corporahon Juvenile Specnal Preceedings Case

Page -3-

on Guam to prepare the Child for eventually moving home with the Child’s parent.

12, Petitioner’s treatin g psychiatrist has stated that thc Child is ready for transition to a
Therapeutic Group Home setting and continued placement at the CInldren s Inpatient Unit will cause
regression in the Child’s condition.

13.  Pursuant to 10 GCA §86105, DMHSA “shall provide mental health, alcohol and
substance abuse treatment services . . . Such services shall include- . (b) partial hospitalization and
aftercare services to include transitional homes for the mentally il); (c) outpatient services to include
as needed team services for children, the elderly and adults; (d) individual, group, and family
counseling services;” (emphasis added).

1 4. Pursuant to the above, DMHSA has a clmr > present and mmisterial duty to ensure that
a qualified individual is placed, where appropriate, in a transitional home with Proper outpatient,

counseling and other appropriate serwces
15. The Child, through the Child’ S parent, has sought assistance and support in obtaining

residential care from DMHSA, without success.

16. The Child is in need of appropriate residential placement for children with S.ED. to
transition the Child from the Child’s inpatient placement to eventually returning home.

17. DMHSA has created a pro gram called “Therapeutic Group Home” or “TGH”, which
1s a program designed to provide the facilities and services that the petitioner nceds.

18. On information and belief, the TGH ; 1s open but not providing TGH services to any
child (S (__ Attachment 1).

19, Because the Child will regressifnot moved immediately to a transition home,
irreparable injury will result to the Child i 1s not provided proper placement and services imm ediately.

20. Because the respondent hasa clear dutyto provide the necessary services to the Child,
and because the respondent has funds, a facility and staff they could provide a transition home and

services to the Child by other means, little or no harm will resuit to the Respondent if he were
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PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR IN THE ALTERNAT IVE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

" In the Interest of A Child with S.E.D. by Guam Legal Services Corporation; Juvenile Special Proceedings Case

Page 4-

immediately required to provide the required services to the Child.
21. The Petitioneris entitled to an order requiring the Respondent to implement a system
of adequate residential transitional mental health services for the Child.
22. The Petitioner hasno plain, speedy or adequateremedyin the ordinary course of law.,
23. On balance, all equities and considerations favor granting Guam Legal Services

Corporation an Alternative Writ of Mandate hnmediately.

DEMAND FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE the Petitioner prays that:

1. An Alternative Writ of Mandate issue ex parte under the seal of the Court
commanding Respondent, its officers, members, agents and all other persons acting on its behalf to
provide a transitional home and appropnate services to the Chld, or that Respondent be ordered to
show cause before this Court at a specified time and place why 1t has not done so or should not be

. required to do so.

2 In the altemative, the Petitioner be granted judicial review and judgment in
accordance with Public Laws 20-220 and 24-16, and that the Court order Respondent to meet the
requirements of these laws. | _

3. The Petitioner be granted such other reltefin law or in equity as may be proper and
Justified whether or not prayed for herein.

DATED this 22 day of March, 2005.

GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
Attorneys for Child with SED.

Director
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To: - The Honorable Judge Katherine Maraman
Superior Court of Guam
From: Administrator, Child-Adolescent Services Division (CASD)

Dept. of Mental Health & Substance Abuse

Subject: Therapeutic Group Home (TGH) and Rays of Hope(ROH)

Secondly, if the "enrolled’ child-youth is under the psychiatric care of a private psychialiist, the
psychiatrist can elect to request placement at the Therapeutic Group Home. The staff is willing,
trained, and ready to provide the therapeutic support for the child and family. It has aiways been
the stance of CASD to provide a wholesome, therapeulic and supportive environment for the child

and family and that it is the treating psychiatrist that determines
child-youth.

Rays of Hope (ROH) is a Therapeutic Day Treatment and Res
ROH are again for “enrolled” children and youth of Project | Fa

the appropriate placement for Ihe} b..'s

pite Care Home. The services of -
magu'on-ta. ROH Day Treatment _

consists of an Educational Instruction component operated by the Special Education Division of the
Department of Education (DOE). This service is from 8am — 12pm, Monday Friday, according to -

tof?
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the scheduled schoof calendar year. The second component of the Day Treatment is the afternoon
therapeutic component consisting of group enrichment activities, therapy, behavior management
and recreation. The Child-Adolescent Services Division (CASD) operates this part of Day
Treatment, Respite Care is respite time anywhere from a few hours to three (3) days overnight
stay. Accessing any of ROH and TGH services can be made through the child-youth Wrap

Coordinator via the Departments referral form.

I hope this answers some of the questions frequently raised as welf as Clarifies any misinformation
and misunderstanding. If 1 can be of further assistance, | can be reached.at 647-5348.

Respectfully yours,

<
NNIE F.B. UNPINGG SW

Ce: Judge Anita Sukola
Judge Pro Tem Linda Ingles
Dr. Kirk Bellis
vAtiomey Daniel Somerfleck
Atiorney Pat Wolff
Josita Camacho, Social Worker, CPS
Lavina Leon Guerrero, Wrap Coordinator, Project | Famagu'on-ta
CASD Correspondence Files
ROH Comrespondence Files
TGH Correspondence Files

2of?
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GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION MA&&T/},@ )

113 Bradley Place R e A
Hagitfia, Guam 96910 3 s MW MR22 M 47

ALFREDO M. BOMAS

Counsel for Petitioner. =
IN THE SUPERIOR COURYF F GUAM,. o
In the Interest of JUVENILE SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS

CASE NO. ~
A CHILD WITH S.E.D., —8P-60 48-05

By Guam Legal Services
Corporation,

Petitioner,
vs.

J. PETER ROBERTO, in his official
Capacity as Director of the Department of
Mental Health and Substance Abuse,

Respondent.

SUMMONS

|
TO: J. PETER ROBERTO, Director
- DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE (‘DMHSA™)

790 Gov. Carlos G. Camacho Road
Tamuning, Guam 969 13

You are hereby summoned and required to serve upon:

DANIEL S. SOMERFLECK
Attorney for A Minor Child with S.E.D., whose address is-
GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
113 Bradley Place
Hagatfia, Guam 96910

an answer to the Petition for Writ of Mandate Or In The Alternative For Judicial Review which is
herewith served upon youn, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons upon you,
exclusive of the date of the service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against

you for the relief demanded in the Petition. ' ' :
> ,éﬂcgrese m @JCES’ -
DATED: MAR 2 e 2085 ) j

DEPUTY CLERK,
Superior Court of Guam
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GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION e RECEW 2005 7% win o
113 Bradley Place | o MARZ3 IR 22 w5
Hagitfia, Guam 96910 ; DMHSA g
Telephone No.: (671) 477-98) | ©,  DIRECIOR'S  prmcnn 4 BORLAS

el e TR O

Counsel for A Child with S.ED. £ A gy

IN THE SUPERIOR C OURT OFGUAM |
In the Interest of - | JUVENILE SPE PROCEEDINGS
CASENO. ., 05

A CHILD WITH S.E.D., A :

By Guam Legal Services

Corporation,

_ Petitioper,
vs. DECLARATION OF COUNSEL
J. PETER ROBERTO, in his official
capacity as Director of the Department of
Mental Health and Substance Abuse, '
Respondent.

I, DANIEL S. SOMERFLECK, hereby declare and state as follows:

1. I am the Director of Guam Legal Services Corporation, and G_uam Legal Services
Corporation is counsel for the Petitioner. ‘

% OnMarch 22, 2005 at 9:20 a.m., I informed and reconfirmed at 11:00 a.m. with
Office of the Attorney General of this Ex Parte Hearing on March 22,2005, at 11:00 a.m..

I declare under the penalty of perjury, that the foregoing statements are true and correct and
to the best of my knowledge and belief.

DATED this 23~ day of March, 2005.

GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
Attorneys for Child with S.E.D.

/4
By: _Fos S /% /. »
DANIEL S. SOMERFLECK

Director
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GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
113 Bradley Place

Hagitiia, Guam 96910

Telephone No.- (671) 477-9811

Facsimile No.: (671) 477-1320

Counsel for Child with S.E.D.

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM'

In the Interest of JUVENILE SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS
CASE NO. - :
A CHILD WITH S.E.D., . 8P o0 48-05
By Guam Legal Services
Corporation, -
"Po DECLARATION OF
Petitioner, LOUISE M. TOVES
Vs,

J. PETER ROBERTO, in his official
capacity as Director of the Department of
Mental Health and Substance Abuse,

Respondent.

I, LOUISE M. TOVES, herefby declaré and state as follows:

1. I am employed as an investigator/advocate with Guam Legal Services Coxporation
(“GLSC”). Iam also a licensed Individual, Marriage, and Family Therapist on Guam. Part of my
duties include conducting intakes, mvestigations, and advocacy for persons with mental Hlness, to
mclude children with Serious Emotional Disturbance (S.ED.).

2. I'am not an interested party in this action.

3. On March 21, 2005, I met with the mother of a Child with SED._ “the Child,” who
requested legal assistance in obtaining residential treatment éervices for the Child and advised me
of the following:

. the Child is currently admitted to the Department of Mental Health and.
Substance Abuse (DMHSA) Children’s Inpafiént Unit-; |
. the Child is under the care and treatment of Dr. Kjrgﬂj_?__:‘:ll-is‘and Dr. Mary

Fergurgur;
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DECLARATION OF LOUISE M. TOVES

In the Interest of a Child Wit

h S.E.D.; Juvenile Froceedings Case

Page -2-

4. OnM

following:

I hereby decl

the Child is enrolled in the I F amaguonta program and Bharti is the agsj gned
| worker; and

On March 19, 2005, she was informed by Bharti that the Therapeutic Group

Home was not ready for admissions.

arch 21, 2005, 1 also spoke with Dr. Kirk Bellis, who advised me of the

He is the treating psychiatrist for the Child;

the Child’s behavior is currently unpredictable and the Child would benefit
from long term/residential treatment that mvolves the imput of the Child’s
treating professionals;

the Child’s placement at the C.X.U. is no longer therapeutic, requiring that the
Child transition to a residential treatment environment;

the Child’s needs can be met by the Therapeutic Group Home on Gnam
(T.GIL), with input from the Child’s_ treating professionals; and

He contacted both Dr. Luis Valdes at the Shiloh Treatment Facility and M.
Annie Unpingco, Administrator of the Chald and Adolescent Services
Division of DMHSA, regarding the Child’s need for placement but has not
received a definitive answer regarding admisston to the T.G.H.

are, under the penalty of penury, that the foregoing statements are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge.

o
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 20" qay of March, 2005.

LOUISE M. TOVES

elork of
Dated ot

i §
“Ha

Fhorey

Deputy Cleek Suzerion {nur of Gua
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* GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

113 Bradley Place

Hagitfia, Guam 96910
Telephone No.: {671) 477-9811
Facsimile No.: (671} 477-1320

Counsel for 4 Child with S. D).

™

HLED .
SUPERICE CCUHt
OF GUAM
‘ | ”
MAR 2 35;]“ 75 EAR 22 MM 54
DMEA -
DIRECTON'S LFREDO M. BORLAS

Ofﬂc’ebx CLETh

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM .

In the Interest of
A CHILD WITH S.E.D.,

By Guam Legal Services
Corporation,

Petitioner,
vs.
J. PETER ROBERTO, in his official
capacity as Director of the Department of
Mental Health and Substance Abuse,

Respondent.

, K OF COUAT
s o At SR
740" B

JUVENILE SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS

CASE NO. 505805

ORDER DIRECTIN

OF ALTERNATIVE

G ISSUANCE
WRIT OF

MANDATE

Good cause appearing from the venfied petition on file in this action. -

IT IS SO ORDERED that an Alternative Writ of Mandate be issued to the Director of the

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse, Government of Guam, Respondent in this

action commanding them 1mmediately upon receipt of this Order to provide residential transitional

placement for the Child with S.E.D., in the least restrictive setting according to her needs and if

necessary expend funds to accomplish that end.

IN THE ALTERNATIVE to show cause why before this court on M>

at OD ﬂ m., Superior Court of Guam, Judicial Building,

done so.

Hagatna, Guam, why it has nat

ERIEE

0 S.IVUINID ASHLOLLY

S B

i

s
o 7 2 [M
i
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ORDER DIRECTING ISSUANCE OF ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF MANDATE
In the Interest of A Child with S.E. D ; Juvenile Special Proceedings Case
Page -2-

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of alternative writ and a copy of the petition

and this order be served upon Respondent before the hearing on the above order to show cause.

SO ORDERED: MR 22 00 .

o HE Sperior tone o o
ike«zz. ﬂﬂkﬂm.fh,., 720 Gy
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GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

~ e

6 -

e

113 Bradley Place

Hagitfia, Guam 96910 - ﬂECE’ .
Telephone No.: (671) 477-9811 <y b

Facsimile No.: (671) 477-1320
FE ¥ Ry

SUPERIOR COURT) e
OF GUAM ' .
CLERKS OFFICE

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

Counseifor Petitioners. -

' INTHEINTEREST OF JUVENILE PROCEEDINGS C

NO. JSP0191..02

r »

3

T AMO.,, ' - STIPULATION AND ORDER

(DOB: 08/13/88)

Minor.

THE MINOR, A.M.O. is intended to return to Guam on or about February 21, 2005. In

‘orderthitan appropnate or suitable transitional residential care facility is available Priorto herreturn

to- Guam the parties enter into the following stipulation and order:

1. That in order to fund and to facilitate such relocation of the said minor, transitional
care and treatment on Guaxﬁ ofthe minor, and of otﬁcm similarly sitnated, nianagcmcnt of a suitable
residential care faeility for such purpose, and training of suitable staff, such Sums as are necessary
not to exceed $200, OOO 00 be ordered cxpcndcd from the Residential Treatment Fund to the extent

available or, to the extent such sum is not so available, from the General Fund pursuantto 19 G.C.A.

§5116.

/1]

_ﬂ’nf;_‘,-g_jlw. .
th R
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'Dated:

Ty

j

STIPULATION AND ORDER
In the Interest of AM.O.; JPO191 -2
Page -2-

S50 STIPULATED:

: GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORP.

A ttomey.s for Petitioners

| .’I‘EKER, TORRES & TEKER, P.C.

Guardzan Ad Litem for Minor

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

By, & "N
PHILIP D. ISAAC -
Assistant Attorney General

O ST

Dated:

A3513tant Attomey General

Dateq:-; . Z ﬁ/g ,0 g

@&ted-: Q-16-05

' DBPAR'HV.[ENT OF EDUCATION

Legal Counsel

Dated: L/ﬁ§§"

¥ Ok ok x 2 % % 5

SO ORDERED: 224 R, 206

'H ONORABLE KA’I’HFRH\]E A.MARA

Judge, Superior Court of buam
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GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
113 Bradley Place

Hagatia, Guam 96910

Telephone No.: (671) 477-9811

Counsel for Minor.

. _ IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

IN THE INTEREST OF JUVEN]LB SPECIAL PROCEEDIN GS

: CASE JSP0191-02
MOTION FOR
A.M.O., DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
(DOB 08/13/88)
Minor.

A.M.O., by and through her parenis, (“mehonel”), by their counscl Guam Legal Services
Corporation, for her Motion For Declamtory Judgment, states. and al]cges as follows:

Pursuant to Rule 57 of the Guam Rules of Civil Procedure, the Petitioner prays for a
declaratory Judgment on the specific issue of whether the Department of Mental Healih and
Substance Abuse (“DMHSA™) has an affirmative duty to provide a transitional home fot the
Petitioner pursuant to 10 G.C.A. 86105 A. (1Xb)and 19 G.C.A. § 5126.

WHEREFORE Petitioner prays for an order as follows:

1" Declaring that DMHSA has an affirmative obligation to provide a tranmtxonal home;

2. Grantmg Petitioner all other and further relief to which Petitioner may be entitled.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this i day of July, 2004.

GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
Attorneys for Petitioner

By: 7
KEVIN C. MURRY—Z—
Staff Attorney
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GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
113 Bradley Place

Hagétifa, Guam 96910

Telephone No.: (671) 477-9811

Counsel for Petitioner.

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

IN THE INTEREST OF | JUVENILE SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS
, CASE NO.
-PETITION TO

AM.O, SHORTEN TIME FOR
(DOB: 08/13/88) ANSWERING OF

. THE COMPLAINT

Minor.

PETmONERbymdtMDughhermmmys,GuamchalSeWkesCumﬁon,ﬁxh&
Petitior to Shorten Time for Answering of the Complaint, and hereby states and alleges as follows:

1. The allegations contained in the Motion for Declaratory Judgment and Motion for
Partial Interlocutory Summary Judgmc_nt or 1 the Alternative for Judicial Review (*Petition™) are
h'_ereby-ii}-ciorporated herein. '

2.‘ Petitioner will be irreparably harmed if she is not granted the relief requested in the
petition. .

3. The Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse will not be prejudiced by
shortening the statutory time to respond to the motions to seven (7) days exclusive of weekends.

WHEREFORE Petitioner prays for an order shortening the time allowed to respond to the
motions to seven (7) days exclusive of weekends, and setting 2 haring on the motions immediately
thereafter.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 777 day of July, 2004.

GUAM LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
Attorneys for Petitioner

d

KEVIN C. MURRY
Staff Attorney =

By:
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GUAMLEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
113 Bradley Place

Hagétiia, Guam 96910

Telephone No.: (671) 477-9811

Counsel for Minor.
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
IN THE INTEREST OF JUVENILE SPECIAL PROCEBDINGS
CASE NO. J SP0191—02
: MOTION FOR PARTIAL
AM.O., INTERLOCUTORY
{(DOB: 08/13/88) . SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Minor. '

A.M.O., by and through ber parents, (“Petiioncr”), by their counsel Guam Legal Services
Corporgtion, for her Motion For Interlocutory Partial Summary Judgment, states and alleges as
follows;:

Pagssuant to Rules 56 and 57 of the Guam ARuI-es of Civil Procedure, the petitioner prays for
an order granting her partial summary judgment and declaraiory Judgment on the specific issue of
whether the Depariment of Mental Health and Substance Abuse (*“"DMHSA”) has an affimmative
duty to prowde a transitional home for the petitioner pursuant to 10 G.C.A_ 86105 A(1)b), and 19
* G,C.A.§5126.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays for an order as follows:

1. Declaring that DMHSA has an affimmative obligation to provide a transitional home;

2, Granting Petitioner’s Motion for an Int-erlocutory Partial Summary Judgment
declarmg that DMHSA has an obligation to provide a transitional home for the
petitioner;

3. Declaring that DMHSA has known of the need for the transition home for the
petitioner for more than a year, and has failed to provide the facility;

4. Ordering DMHSA to immediately open and properly staff a transition home that

meets the needs of the petitioner, and to transition the petitioner into the facility by

Sept. 1, 2004.
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Office of the Attorney General

| Hagdtfia, Guam 96910 » USA

I www.guamactomeygeneral.com law@mail justice.gov.gin

In the Interest of ) Special Proceedings Case No.
. )  SP0I120-03 _
AM.O. (DOB: 08/13/88), )
)
Petitioner, ;
vs. ) - '
_ | ) CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS
3. PETER ROBERTO, in his official capacity ;
1 as Director of the Department of Mental )
| Health- and Substance Abuse, )
' | )
Respondent. - )
)
)

Douglas B. Moylan

Attorney General of Guam
Solicitors Division

Guam Judicial Center, Suite 2-200E
120 West O'Brien Drive

{671) 475-3324 » {(671) 472-2493 (Fax)

Attorneys for the Government of Guam

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUANM
- HAGATNA, GUAM -

Such sums’ as are necessary shall be ordered expended for the Department of Mental
Health>and Substance Abuse Request for Proposal No..2004-10, 'Carc—workcr and- Operativor;a]
Services for Therapeutic Group Home (T‘hild/A-do]escéﬁt Residential Program ‘Funds shall be
Iy | | | o
/117

1717

~ e e e e e

Page 1
Certification of Funds

Special Proceedings Case No. SP0120-03
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| ordered expended from the Remdentlal Treatment Fund and adchtmnal funds if needed, from
| the Gcncra} Fund pursuant to 19 GCA §5116. Such amount is expected to be pmd for three
' consumers currently receiving off-island services paid throngh the Remdentlal Treatment Fund

|in the approximate amount of $100,000 per child, and for other consumers not m their parents’

custody

Dated: MW ﬂ? 7 }W?

Judge, Snpenor Court of Guam

Page 2
Centification of Funds
Special Proceedings Case No. SP0120-03
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CHAPTER 86

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse

§86101. Policy.

§86102. Definitions.

§86103. Creation of Department.
§86104. Effective Date of Transfer.
§861 05. Powers and Duties.

§86106. Auxiliary Fund.
§86107. Council on Mental Health and Substance Abuse.

§86108. Duties of Council.

§86109. Legislative Review Process,

§86110. Expiration of Act.

%' §86101. Policy. It is hereby declared to be the public policy of the texritory of Guam, to 'providc

' comprehensive inpatient and community-based outpatient mental health, alcohol and drug programs
and services for the people of Guam, and to contmually strive to improve, enhance, and promote the
physical and mental well-being of the people of Guam who experience the life-disnupting effects of
mental illness, alcoholism and drug abuse or are at risk to suffer those effects and who need such
assistance and; to provide such assistance in an efficient and effective manner in order to minimize
commumity disruption and strengthen the quality of personal, family and community life.

It shall be the public policy of the government of Guam to encourage the development of privately-
funded community based programs for mental health, drug and alcohol abuse, in particular those
programs that employ qualified local residents. As those services become developed and/or available

in the Territory, the government of Guam may gradually phase out of such operations.

SOURCE: 10 GCA §85101; Added by P.L. 17-21.

§86102. Definitions. For purposes of this Chapter, the following definitions shall apply unless
otherwise specifically provided.

(a) DEPARTMENT. Department means the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse.
(b) DIRECTOR. Director means the administrative head of the Department.

(¢} COUNCIL. Council means the Council on Mental Health and Substance Abuse.

http://www.guam.net/guamlaw/content/10/1 Ogc086.htm 9/11/2001
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Substance Abuse Agency shall be transferred to the Department of Mental Health and Substance
Abuse,

(b) Upon the transfer of functions, all independent contractors and contract employees of the Mental
Health and Substance Abuse Agency and the Community Health Center shall have the option of
completing any existing contracts upon which they may be retained. No person who accepts a trapsfer

no event be extended:
(1) be removed from his employment except for cause; or

(2) have his salary or any of his benefits of government employment, if any, reduced except as
such salary and benefits that may be reduced uniformly for all government employees.

(c) Upon the transfer of functions, all classified employees of the Mental Health and Substance Abuse
Agency and all classified employees except the nurses of the inpatient unit of the Commumity Mental
Health Center of the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority shall be transferred to the Department in the
same grade and step as they held at the time of transfer. They shall continue to be members of the
classified service. The nurses of the Inpatient wnit of the Community Mental Health Center shall
remain classified employees of the Guam Memorial Hospital Authority at the same grade and step.

SOURCE: 10 GCA §85104; Added by PL. 17-21.

§86105. Powers and Duties. A. (1) The Department, adhering to Federal regulations, local physicai
needs, feasibility and appropriateness, shall provide mental health, alcohol and drug abuse treatment
services. The Department shall establish and adopt regulations concerning fees it may change for
% such services, which may be based on ability-to-pay standards as established by the Gvam Memorial

Hospital Authority’s 'Limit of Liability’ Program.
Such services shall include:

(2) 24-hour crisis intervention services to include as needed a mobile crisis team and a hot-line;

(b) partial hospitalization and aftercare services to inchde transitional homes for the mentally
ill;

(c) outpatient services to include as needed team services for children, the elderly and adults;
(d) individual, group, and family counseling services;

(e) inpatient services to include but not be limited to acute psychiatric and alcohol and drug
detoxification services. The department may contract in writing for the provision of Inpatient
services with any qualified providers. The department shall be responsible for insuring that the
medical care standards and quality controls for inpatient services provided above are met.

(2) The Department shall provide mental health, alcohol and drug abuse prevention programs and
services. Such programs and services shall include:

(a) affecting policy to change conditions to minimize the availability of drugs and other

http://www.guam.net/guamlaw/content/10/1 0gc086.htm 9/11/2001
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9, 2007

To: Andrea Lighthouser
Acting Director, Department of Mental Health & Substa

From; Doris Flores Brooks, C.P.A., C.G.F.M.
Public Auditor

Re: Hotline Comments Alleging RFP Favoritism

N attempted to contact you via phone to discuss this matter but did not receive a
return call,

This is to inform you and your staff of several Hotline tips our office has received
alleging impropriety in the RFP for contractual services for residential home
treatment. Among the allegations are:
o The arbitrary cancellation of one or more RFPs;
o A vendor did not meet all the qualifications such as licensure and may
have been allowed to bid; and
o Certain DMHSA staff traveled to the stateside facmty of one of the
vendors with the travel! paid by the vendor

In an interview on KUAM September 12, | noted that the government of Guam
does have the right to cancel an RFP, but that the government should not be
arbitrary or capricious in its cancellation of an RFP. The government should
docurnent the rational for the cancellation of an RFP so that a reasonable person
would conclude the cancellation was for good cause.

Ancther comment | made was in reference to 4 G.C.A. §15201, which relates to
gifts to government employees. A copy of the statute is attached. If, as alleged
by the KUAM news staff, DMHSA staff traveled to the facility of a vendor at the
vendor’s expense or as guests of the vendor, that may be a violation of § 15201.

Vendor-sponsored travel also may unduly bias staff in favor of the prospective
vendor,

With respect to licensure, the RFP would determine the requirement. |n OPA PA
07-002, we ruled that an off-island firm should not have been awarded a contract
because the firm did not have a Guam business license upon submission of the
RFP, as was a required by the RFP. Please note that an RFP may be drafted in -
such a way that a prospective vendor from off-island may submit a proposal or
bid and obtaln a required license prior to the award; a license does not e
necessarily have to be procured prior to the submission of the bid if the RFPUFT:

Sullg 401, Pacille Nuws Bullding
238 Archihishep Flaves Steet, Hagblna, Quam 98910
Tel {871) 475.0350 » I'ax (671) 471.7851
www.guomopa.org « Hotllna: 47AUDIT (472.8348)
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does not include such a provision. See 5 G.C.A. § 5008, a copy of which is
attached.

A commeon audit finding is poor procurement history and lack of documentation in
procurement, from specifications tailored to a particular vendor to favoritism in
the selection of a particular vendor, Too many times the government of Guam is
accused of not having a level playing field in procurement.

This memo is sent in the hope that you will do your utmost to ensure a fair,
objective and impartial selection of the vendor. | would also urge that you seek
the advice of the Attorney General In the review of your RFP and document
thoroughly the process and selection of the vendor with the assistance of legal
counsel.

If the selection of the vendor is not done in a fair and unbiased manner, the
losing bidder may protest and appeal the selection to this office.

cc:  Governor of Guam
Attorney General of Guam

Attachments: 4 G.C.A. § 15201 and 5 G.C.A. § 5008
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4 GCA PusLic OFFICERS & EMPLOYEES
CH. 15 STANDARD OF CONDUCT

ARTICLE 2
SPECIFIED STANDARDS

§ 15201, Gifts.

§ 15202. Reporting of Gifls,

§ 15203, Confidential Information.

§ 15204, Fair Treatment.

§ 15205, Conflicts of Interest.

§ 15206. Contracts.

§ 15207. Contracts Voidable.

§ 15208. Requirements of Disclosure.
§ 15209. Disclosure Files; Disposition.
§ 15210, Restrictions on Post Employment,
§ 15211, Violation.

§ 15201, Gifts.

No employee shall solicit, accept, orreceive, directly or indirectly, any
gift valued singty or in the aggregate from a single source in excess of 3200,
whether in the form of money, prize, service, loan, travel, entertainment,
hospitality, thing or promise, or in any other form, when a reasonable
person would infer that the gift is intended to influence the employee in the
performance of that individual's official duties or is intended as a reward for
any official action on that individual's part.

§ 15202. Reporting of Gifts.

(2) Every employee shall file a gifts disclosure staternent with the
Guam Ethics Comimission on June 30 of each year if all the following
conditions arec met: :

(1) The employee, or spouse or dependent child of an employee,
received directly or indirectly from any source any gift or gifts valued
singly or in the aggregate from a single source in excess of $200,
whether the gift is in the form of money, services, goods, ot in any
other form;

(2) The source of the gift or gifis have interests that may be
affected by the official action or lack of action by the employee; and

(3) The gift is not exempted by subsection (d) from reporting
requirements under this section,

CELLzZ0106
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5 GCA GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS
CH. 5 GuaM PROCUREMENT LAW

§ 5007. Policy Against Advance Payments.

With the exception of off-island orders of the Guam Public School
System, no procurement shall be made under this Chapter which shall
requirc advance payment,

SOURCE: GC § 6950.6. New Section. Amended by P.L. 17-45:3.

NOTE: This Section added by the Commiiee on General Governmental
Operations. The Commitice has observed the waste of monay, loss of interest, and
difficulty in tecovery should something happen to the order when advames
payments are tnade, Thus, there is a general prohibition on such advance payments.

COMMENT: Reference to Department of Education chanped to Guam Public
Schoot System pursuant to P,L. 28-045:10 (June 6, 2005).

§ 5008, Policy In Faver of Local Procurcment,

All procurement of supplics and services shall be made from among
businesses licensed to do business on Guam and that maintain an office
or other facility on Guam, whencver & business that is willing to be a
contractor is: .

(2) a licensed bonafide manufacturing business that adds at
least twenty-five percent of the value of an item, not to include
administrative overhead, using workers who are U. §. Citizens or
lawfully admitted permanent residents or nationals of the United
States, or persons who arc lawfully admitted to the United State to
work, based on their former citizenship ia the Trust Territory of the
Pacific Islands; or

(b) a busincss that regularly carries an inventory for regular
immediatc sale of at least fifty pcrcent (50%) of the items of
supplics to be procured; or

(¢) a business that has & bonafide retail or wholesale business
location that regularly carries an inventory on Guam of a valug of at
lcast one half of the value of the bid or One Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($150,000) which ever is less, of supplics and
items of a similar nature to those being sought; or

(d) A service busincss actually in business, doing & substantial
portion of its business on Guam, and hiring at least 95% U. S.
Citizens, lawfully admitted permanent residents or mationals of the
United States, or persons who are lawfully admitted to the United

COLO70307
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5 GCA GOYERNMENT OPERATIONS
CH. 5 GUAM PROCUREMENT L.AW

States to work, based on their citizeaship in any of the nations
previously comprising the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands.

Procurement of supplies and services from off Guam may be
made if no business for such supplics or services may be found on
Guam or if the total cost F.0.B. job sitc, unloaded, of procurernent
from off island {s no greater than eighty-five percent (85%) of the
total cost F.0.B. job site, unloaded, of the same supplies or scrvices
when procured from a business licensed to do business on Guam
that maintains an office or other facility on Guam and that is one of
the above-designated businesses entitled to preference.

SOURCE: GC § 6950.7 added by P.L. 16-124 and repealedireenacted by P.L. 19-
4:12,

COMMENT: Originally added by Committee on General Govermment Operations.
Follows a similar provision in Exeeutive Order 65-12A, the former Procurement
Reguiations for the government of Guews, The aim is to encovrnge local businesses
to the maximum extent possible. However, some needs of the government must ke
procured from off-island, especially services, and often such businesscs do not have
2 system of ugencies, Also, while local businesses are 1o be encouraged, they ore
fot to be cncouraged ot n too-great expense to tho general reasury. A safegoard is
added to ensura thar the comparison {s equalized - 5o that what is compared is the
totnl, delivercd cost, not just the relative catalog costs berween the on and off-island
vendors. The formuln *fo.b. jobsite, unloaded” is taken from Hawnii law (HRS
$103-43).

§ 5008.1. Policy in Favor of Native or Grown-in-Guam Horticultural
Products.

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in any procurement
of horticultural products utilizing public funds, no less than seventy-five
percent (75%) of the products to be procured shall be native to Guam or
grown-in-Guam, excep: for horticultural products that are on the
endangercd specie list, unless they arc domestically cultivated and shall
be made from among businesses authorized to transact business in
Guam. ‘Hortleultural products,’ as uscd in this Section, includes:

(1) plants;
(2) trees;

(3) flowers;
(4) shrubs;
(5) grass; and

COLO70307
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Latte Treatment Center, LLC

308 Fr. Duenas Drive Tamuning, Guam 96913
Phone 671-475-5390 Fax 671-475-5392

Andrea Leitheiser, PhD

Acting Director

790 Gov Carlos C. Camacho Rd
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Re; TGH RFP Date: 12/21/07
Dear Dr. Leitheiser:

I am torning over all matters and correspondence related to this protest to Dr. Luis Valdes,
President of Latte Treatment Center. Please complete all correspondence to him as my
* representative from this point forward.

Pursuant to Chapter 5 of the Guam Procurement Law and Chapter 3 Source Selection and
Contract Formation [ am officially protesting the procurement process for RFP/DMHSASA 014-
08.

Latte Treatment Center is asking for a thorough investigation of the procurement process by an
entity other than DMISA. Latte has experienced numerous irregularities and many more have
been reported.

1. Iam asking for copies of all docwmentation and data related to this RFP process pursuant
to all applicable Guam laws, rules and regulations to be forwarded to the above address
as soon as possible. This request includes documentation and data from all previous
RFPs that have been part of this process.

2. Pursuant to the rules of protest there is much to be reviewed that cannot be reasonably
ascertained within the 14 day [imit on the initiation of this protest. Therefore, Latte .
reserves the right to submit further evidence and information as it comes available within
30 days from receipt of the above requested information.

3. Latte is requesting why the original multi-year confract (i.e. through 2009) was not
renewed if funding was available for a new contract and tontrast negotiations were
initiated on the Amendment to the contract. :

4. Latte is requesting an explanation why the department is seeking to change vendors when
there have been no citations for below standard performancc of Latte.

5. Latte is requesting specific details as to why Latte was declined in each of the first 4
RFPs, as no explanation was provided by DMHSA, as required by Guam Procurement
Law
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Latte Treatment Center
RFP Protest

6. Latte Is requesting why multiple RFPs were issued until Zackheim finally won.

7. Latte is requesting why an RFP was re-issued, when Zackheim responded to the wrong
RFP.

8. Latte is requesting an explanation of Zackheim’s admission of paying forlg trip of
DMHSA staff.

9. Latte is requesting confirmation that the concerned DMHSA staff, who took a paid trip to
Zackheim’s facility, did not participate in any review panel for the responses to the RFPs.,

10. Latte is requesting to know why RFP langnage was modified & specifically address the
sexual assanlt/misconduct allegations of the other bidder.”

11. Latie is requesting to know why RFP language was altered to increasingly exclude Latte, )
particularly on the basis of erroneous information regarding Dr. Valdes’ license.and
service provision status.

12. Latte is requesting whether it is lawful practice to modify information in a subsequent
RTP with information gained from previous RFPs, which would create an advantage of
one bidder over the other, as was done in this case,

13. Latte is requesting fo know why it repeatedly stated that there was no money to pay Latte,

then continued to use the Latte services and then suddenly did have money to pay Latte
when there was a court erder to do so.

Further basis of the protest is:

1.

DMHSA failed to respond to repeated requests for information throughout s
procurement process as required by procurement law.

DMHSA acted on and promulgated misinformation about Dr. Valdes without attempting
to contact him. Information that Dr. Valdes received from the DMHSA Acting Director
was knowingly erroneous. Dr. Valdes alerted DMHSA to the error but the inquisition
was not stopped.

DMHSA repeatedly disqualified Latte Treatrnent Center without giving reason as
required by procurement law,

DMHSA caused a restriction of trade for Latte by knowingly refusing to process invoices
and making limited efforts to secure payment to Latte with full knowledge of the
financial crisis it was creating for Latte.

DMHSA’s nonpayment caused a restriction of trade by knowingly crippling Latte’s
ability to give a full response to repeated RFPs.
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Latte Treamment Center
RFP Protest

6. DMHSA knowingly and neglectfully did not complete the amendment to its contract with
Latte with no indication as to why, yet, continuing to use the service, demanding full
compliance with the contract and not paying for the service.

7. DMHSA created and promulgated the misinformation that Latte and DMEISA did not
have a contractual agreement. This misinformation led to the issuance of the original
RFP and its following revisions four months prior 1o the end of the contract year and with
no indication as to why it was not exercising the renewal option on the contract. Yet,
DMISA continned to make referrals to Latte, demanded compliance with the terms of
the contract and did not pay for the service.

8. DMHSA illegally courted the off island provider with the purpose of eliminating Latte
Treatment Center. No complaint has ever been filed against Latte’s provision of service.
To the contrary, all related agencies can attest to Latte’s quality of care (e.g., GPSS, CPS,
Superior Court of Guam, DYA, Project I'Famaguota and the Govemnor in his re-election
campaign).

9. DMHSA had determined the outcome of the RFP prior to its issnance. A Latte recruit
went to work for DMHSA after being told by a DMHSA administrator that Latte would
no longer be around. This occurred prior to the issuance of the most recent REP.

10. Zackheim was given imfair advantages which violates procurement law:

¢ Zackheim indicated in an interview that he was working on his RFP. The
timeframe he referenced was prior to the RFP being available.

* Zackheim paid for the airline ticket for a key DMHSA employee to visit his
program.

* Atone point both Latte and Zackheim were disqualified but no reasons were
given as to why. It is believed that Latte was erroneously disqualified.

» DMHSA personnel began announcing Zackheim’s name during one of its failed
attempts to shut Latte down,

» The sequence of RFPs developed in such a way to Increasingly exclude Latte and
include Zackheim. Restrictions were added that were tailored to exclude Dr.
Valdes,

* Zachheim responded to the wrong RFP and Latte should have been awarded it at
that time, instead DMHSA cancelled the REP and continued the process until this
last RFP was finally won by Zackheim,

» Thereview commirtes ignored or was ignorant to Zackheim’s lack of personnel in
place for all items in the RFP,
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Lante Treamment Center
RFP Protest

Specific to Guam Law:

Possible Violations in Chapter 3 Source Selection and Contract Formation

1. Item (3WID) on page 14 of Chapter 3 on Bid Samples and Descriptive Literature

-Zackheim may have included additional literature that the committee should not have
considered during the selection process; this would have to be verified upon review of
Zackheim’s proposal.

2. lem (3) on pace 16 of Chapter 3 on Public Availabilitv

-On two different RFPs, notice was available in the local newspaper but niot available for
Inspection. When a Latte representative went to DMHSA to pick up a copy, once we
were told that they were nof available and to come back that afternoon and once we were
given an unsigned copy and had to return the next day to get another one,

3. ltem g. on page 16 of Chapter 3 on Bidder’s List

-Zackheim was notified by DMHSA when the RFPs were available; Latte was not.
DMHSA was well aware of Latte’s intentions to respond to the RFPs.

4. Item (4) on page 17 of Chapter 3 on Pre-bid Conferences

-Latte did not recelve invitations te pre-bid conferences nor did it receive summaries of
information shared at pre-bed conferences.

5. Itemn (2) page 19 of Chapter 3 on Opening and Recordine
-DMHSA did not make available for inspection the RFP recordings.

6. Item (2) on Page 48 of Chapter 3 on No Disclosure of Information.

-DMHSA disclosed information to Zackheim to improve his bid on subsequent RFPs. In
particular when he responded to the wrong RFP and when he was disqualified.

7. Item 3129 thruough 3131 on page 99 of Chapter 3 on Maintenance of records of the
bidding process

-This has not been made available for any of the 5 RFPs in this procurement process.

Possible Violations of Chapter 5 Gnam Procurement Law

1. Item 5008 Policv in Favor of Loecal Procurement
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Latte Treatment Center
RYP Protest

-Latte Treatment Center is a locally incorporated entity with local employees a few off
island consultants and one off island director. DMHSA originally requested that Latte
building the lacal capacity by hiring and training local citizens, This was not considered
in the biding process. Zackheim has no local employees, no local corporation and no
local cultural experience.

-The original contract allowed for renewal. The RFP process was not necessary.

2. Item 5225 pace 37 of Chapter 5 on Cancellation of Bids and RFPs

-No reasons for cancellation were provided on any of the RFPs in this process regardless
of repeated requests for such information.

3. Item 5485 page 70-7) of Chapter 5 on Complaints that Procurement Data was Withheld

~-Lafte made repeated requests for information on the RFPs but received none.

4, Item 5630 (d) on page 77-78 of Chapter 5 on Favors to the Territory

-Zackheim paid for one or more plane tickets for key personnel of DMHSA to visit his
Program.

Based on the foregoing and any other ixregularities to be submitted at a later date, Latte is asking
for full remedy of all 5 RFPs pursuant to Guam Procurement Law, In accordance with Guam’s
Procurement Regulations, I trust that a copy of this protest will be provided to the Attorney
General within three days from receipt of this letter.

I await your response in writing,

Regrettably,

A VAL P

Carlos Luis Valdes, PhD
Offerror President
Latte Treatment Center, LLC Latte Treatment Center, [.I.C
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Dec 28, 2007

Senator Frank T. Ishizaki
29" Guam Legislature
155 Hessler Street
Hagatna, Guam 96910

department of

MENTAL HEALTH &
SUBSTANCE ABUSE
Giphiomanion Suler Hinosso

Yo Abuson Rme

790 Gov. Carloy G. Cumacho Rd.
Tamuning, Guam 96913

. Phone: 671.647.5330
Subject: Statement of Performance Fax: 671.649.6948

. FELIX PEREZ CAMACHO
Buenas Senator Ishizaki, Covernor

MICHAEL W. CRUZ, A .D.
Lieutenunt Goverhor

As requested DMHSA will make the following statements regarding

the care provided at the Children’s Residential Treatment Facility

which is currently awarded to the vendor Latte Inc. The parent’s
responses to Latte have been favorable as noted in our most recent
meetings. During these meetings concerns were raised regarding
accessibility to the home by DMHSA to review records, cultural
sensitivity, timeliness of quarterly reports, and the lack of participation

in social activitics by Latte consumers with other consumers of similar age.

Director, Acfing

The RTF is successful due to combined factors which include:

1) Strong family and local participation, 2) I'Famaguonta, a program of DMHSA
which provides coordinated case management for the children

at Latte, 3) DMHSA psychiatric services which works in tandem with Latte’s
contract psychiatrist Dr. Bellis who provides acute care and medication management,
4) the Guam Public School System which staffs and provides the education

for the Latte consumers, 5) Latte Staff and counselors, and finally,

6)DMHSA maintenance which works to maintain the physical environment

of the DMHSA owned home and assigned government vehicle.

Currently, the RTF under the current vendor Latte is running at three times

the cost of local vendors who provide similar services. It is DMHSA’s intent

to bring the cost of service delivery in line with local rates. It is also noted that
the RTF does not accept cases of the most severity as to do so would jeopardize
other consumers in the residence. Services to address more acute children’s cases
is being planned for future residential homes.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (671) 647-5330 or via email at
drdreguam@yahoo.com if I can help to clarify any other concerns.

Dangkulo na Si Yu’ose Ma’ase,

Andrea M. Sablan Leitheiser, M.A., Ph.D.

ANDREA M. LEITHEISER, M.A,, PhD.
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December 28, 2007

Senator Frank T. Ishizaki
29" Guam Legislature
155 Hessler Street
Hagatna, Guam 96910

Subject: Procurement for DMHSA Therapeutic Group Home for Children

Buerias Senator Ishizaki,

Please accept my apologies for any misunderstandings regarding
the timeliness of our response to your request of information. Asa
fellow public servant it is not my intention to disrespect you or our
people. Rather, our decreased manning combined with increased
patient care responsibilities and the permanent injunction deadlines
have been demanding on myself and our dedicated staff.

MENTAL

department of
IENTAL HEALTH
SUBSTANCE ABUSE

Solut Hinpse

Yon Abusan Amat

720 Gov. Carl

Phone; 671.64

05 G. Camacho Rd,
Temuning, Gram %6913

#.5330

Fas: 671.649.5048.

Govérnor

MICHAEL W. CRUZ, #4.D.

FELIX PEREZ CAMACHQ

Licutenant Govermor

ANDREA M. LE

ITHEISER, 4.A,, PhD,

Director, Acfing

We are submitting the documents on time as requested in your second

request. Submitted is the information regarding the procurement of
services for the Therapeutic Group Home inclusive of the:

requests for proposal log, invoice summary, payment summary to include
amount owed to the vendor Latte, and Statement of Performance. Please
do not hesitate to contact me at (671) 647-5330 or via email at drdreguam@yahoo.com

if T can be of further service to you.

Dangkulo na Si Yuose Ma’ase,
drea M. Sablan L i

ser, M.A., Ph.D.

Attachments: s \-J":I“L‘!\'\

1. RFP Log Sheet

o >

2. Invoice Summary " RECEy &0 b
3. Payment Summary ez ‘rw\
4. Statement of Performance X Ehﬁi

3 EHTTEV ~vrialor :*:5 /

T Frank I, Ishizaki /. /
CC: NG - ﬁ‘f\:‘ 4
Honorable Mike Cruz, M.D., Lt Governor ‘ mb

Honorable Frank Blaz, Jr. , Senator, Chair, Health Committee
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Dec 28, 2007 MENTAL HEALTH &
SUBSTANCE ABUSE
Senator Frank T. Ishizaki 3""’*‘?’*"3"*""‘ Soli Hinosa
th . e Akusor Amot
29" Guam Legislature
155 Hessler Street 790 Gov. Caslos G, Camacho Rd.
Hagatna, Guam 96910 Tamyvaing, Guom 96913
. . Photiex 671.647.5330
Subject: Statement of Performance Fese 671.849.6948.
. FELIX PEREZ CAMACHD
Buenas Senator Ishizaki, ' Governor e

FICHAEL W, CRUZ, #.D.
Liemtenant Governpr

As requested DMHSA will make the following statements regarding

the care provided at the Children’s Residential Treatment Facility

which is currently awarded to the vendor Latte Inc. The parent’s

responses to Latte have been favorable as noted in our most recent
meetings. During these meetings concerns were raised regarding
accessibility to the home by DMHSA to review records, cultural
sensitivity, timeliness of quarterly reports, and the lack of participation

in social activities by Latte consumers with other consumers of similar age.

ANDREA M. LEITHEISER, M.As; PHD.
Director; Acfing

The RTF is successful due to combined factors which include:

1) Strong family and local participation, 2) I’Famaguonta, a program of DMHSA
which provides coordinated case management for the children

at Latte, 3) DMHSA psychiatric services which works in tandem with Latte’s
contract psychiatrist Dr. Bellis who provides acute care and medication management,
4) the Guam Public School System which staffs and provides the education

for the Latte consumers, 5) Latte Staff and counselors, and finally,

6)DMHSA maintenance which works to maintain the physical environment

of the DMHSA owned home and assigned government vehicle.

Currently, the RTF under the current vendor Latte is running at three times

the cost of local vendors who provide similar services. It is DMHSA’s intent

to bring the cost of service delivery in line with local rates. It is also noted that
the RTT does not accept cases of the most severity as to do so would jeopardize
other consumers in the residence. Services to address more acute children’s cases
is being planned for future residential homes.

Pleasc do not hesitate fo contact me at (671) 647-5330 or via email at
drdreguam(@yahoo.com if I can help to clarify any other concerns.

- angkulo na Si Wose M ’aSV

Andrea M. Sablan Leith M.A., Ph.D.




FY2007 PAYMENT SUMMARY
VENDOR: LATTE TREATMENT

Invoice Date Invoice No Invoice Amount
1-Jun-06 112 - Medication $ 3,218.42
1-Jul-06 112 - Medication A $ 5,321.33
1-Tul-06 112 - Medication B 3 1,032.70
1-Jun-06 112 C (Security Cameras) § 10,443.73
1-Aug-06 113 - Medication A $ 2,876.37

1-Aug-06 113 - Medication B b 2,860.36
1-Sep-06 114 - Medication $ 4,528.27
1-Oct-06 115 - Medication A 5 4,940.99
1-Oct-06 115 - Medication B 5 1,117.46
1-Oct-06 115 - Medication C $ 975.30
115-Services $ 60,513.70

1-Nov-06 116 - Medication A b 5,430.75
1-Nov-06 116 - Medication B 3 2,102.40
31-Oct-06 116 - Services b 59,119.99
1-Dec-06 117 - Medication A $ 4.,630.88
1-Dec-06 117 - Medication B $ 1,107.10
30-Nov-06 117 - Services 5 57,873.70
1-Jan-07 118 - Medication A 3 5,924.40
31-Dec-06 118 - Services $ 59,919.99
1-Feb-07 119 - Medication A $ 3,946.77
31-Jan-07 119 - Services 3 59,969.99
1-Mar-07 120 - Medication A $ 7,314.96
1-Mar-07 120 - Services 5 55,886.62
1-Apr-07 121 - Medication A b 6,172.15
1-Apr-07 121 - Services 3 64,266.59
1-May-07 122 - Medication A b 12,183.96
1-May-07 122 - Services b 64,278.00
1-Tun-07 123 - Medication A $ 941038
1-Jun-07 123 - Services 5 64,622.90
$ 641,990.16



FY2007 INVOICE SUMMARY
VENDOR: LATTE TREATMENT

Invoice Date Invoice No Invoice Amount
1-Jun-07 123 Medication B 3 5,659.56
I-Tul-07 124 Services 3 63,566.30
1-Jul-07 124 Medication A 3 9,828.76
[-Aug-07 1235 Services b 63,845.39
1-Aug-07 125 Medication A § 5,082.80

31-Aug-07 126 Services 5 64,878.59
1-Sep-07 126 Medication _ 5 3,927.41
30-Sep-07 127 Services 3 65,735.10

Total 3 282,523.91



Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse

RFP LOG SHEET
Date Requesting PO for Date Date “Pre- Proposal | Proposal | Select/
RFP No. Initiated TITLE Division Branch  Coordinator | Advertising | Announced | Giosed | Proposal | Recd Eval [Non-Sel Status
Preproposal
Director's Conference
Care Worker and Operationall  pqrin | Office | Dr. Leitheiser | PO76A02578| 5/17 & 5/18 | 8-Jun |cancelled -
DMHSA-023-07 [ 04/11/07 | Services for Therapeutic . 26-Ma due to 2 5.5
-ivay . -Sep
Group Home Pubic
Hearing Cancelled 9/5/07
. - _ Held 6/12 and Director to
Re-Advertised 8/17 & 8/20 | 27-Aug Re-Announce
RFP
Care Worker and Operational Director’ Cancelled
DMHGSA-044-07 | 08/05/07 | Services for Therapeutic Admin 'S | Dr. Leitheiser | PO76A02578 910 & 912 | 21-Sep None 2 21-8ep ane
G Office 10/5/07
roup Home
Care Worker and Operational Director’
DMHSA-014-08 11/08/07 Services for Therapeutic Admin O:._OM s Dr. Leitheiser | POBBA0D1278(11/14 & 11/16] 26-Nov None 2 11-Dec | 13-Dec 12/13
Group Home ;
Selection/Non-
Selection Letter

sent out




GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
AGANA, GUAM 96932

1 S

I

G

REOQUEST FOR
DIRECT PAYMENT
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
-Financial Managememi Systems
pocommnrno. D 0S 2300 -006 PATE: ||, 2.0.7007
LATTE TREATMENT CENTER, LLC
PAYEE: 308 FR. DUENAS DRIVE VENDOR NO.; 10092578
TAMUNING, GUAM 96913 /
8¢
PURPosE; |10 DAY FOR THE DAY TREATMENT & RESPITE CARE SERVICES, NGB '
| A—|SERTEMBER- OCTOBER 2007,
TRAN
_CODE | . ACCOUNT NUMRBER. ... . AMOUNT - INVOICES :
190 5602A082300GA003-230 ‘ $65,900.00 INV# 128 SVCS DTD 1171707
Dk FE R Y o g7 08
TOTAL $65,900.00

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW:

(x] JOB ORDER NUMBER IS CORRECT
[x] VENDOR NUMBER IS CORRECT
{x] SUFFICIENT FUNDS

[x] ACCOUNT NUMBER IS CORRECT
[x] PRIOR REF. 1S CORRECT
[ 1 OVERRIDE IS AUTHORIZED

[x] 1CERTIFY THAT GOODS/SERVICES SPECIFIED HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AND THAT PAYM
DOCUMENTS,

S
[ 1 ICERTIFY THAT A VALID LIABILITY EXISTS BY REASON OF WITHHOLDING, OVERPAYNIEN

PROPER AS PER THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS,
SNATURE ©

\2

ADELINA C. SANTOS, ADMIN ASSISTANT
PREPARED BY: NAME & TITLE

RENA K. BORJA, AS0O

[ 1 INSUFFICIENT FUNDS

CERTIFYING OFFICER: NAME & TITLE \{SIGNATURE - t DATE /
f' : -~
ANDREA M, LEITHEISER, M.A., Ph.D. '.,‘ ) ; \ / ' ,ﬂ
Acting Director \I\\N\ \N\ \ E‘ )
APPROVING OFFICIAL: NAME & TITLE SIGNATURE )( bATE
DOA 228 1181 . i‘_)
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTS
PAYABLE o &

COMMONWEALTH NOW!



» . 4

No¥ 12 U7 07:43p Luis Valdes 2819930454 p.2

mm T g TR T T

Latte Treatment Center LLC Invoice No. 128 Services
308 Fr Duenas Drive
Tamuning, Guam 96913
671-647-5390 fax 671-647-5392
Customer
Name Department of Mental Health Date 11/1/2007
Address 790 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road Qrder No, 128 Services
City Tamuning State GU ZIP 96913 Rep October
Phone 671-847-5330 FOB
Oty ! Description Unit Price TOTAL
R ia. RTC; 6 TGH; 8 Day Tx, & Respite Clients, 1 Crisis '
31 ‘RTC and TGH {recorded in days) $1,761.29 | $54,599.99
7 ‘Day Treatment Servcies $1,130.00 ; $7,910.00
123 Respite (recorded in hours) $10.00 | $1,230.00
16 Respite (recorded in days) $176.10 | $2,641.50
iRTC-EA, JL i

ITGH- MC, GC, ED, KK, SL, JF

{ROH- RA, AG, RL, TQ, JM, JT, MA, KN
Respite- AO, KK, AG, ML, KN
Crisis-CC

SubTotal $66,381.49
/- Pavment Details Over Contract Rate ($481.49)
Cash
@ Check
O  Credit Card TOTAL $65,900.00
Name
CC# N i Office Use Only
\ Expires ™~ 7 Al

Thank you for the opportunity to serve your clients.

Laite Tretament Center
Supporting the children and families of Guam
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Nov 12:0% 08:25p Luis Valdes 2819830454

LATTE TREATMENT CENTER LLC
i

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:
Rena Botja Luis Valdes
COMPANY: DATE:
DMH 11/13/07
FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NQ. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
671-647-5402 A 9
PHONIZ NUMBER: SENDER'S REFERENCE NUMBER:
RE: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBEX:
Latte Med Invoices

D urcenT [Iror review [ pLEASE COMMENT  [J PLEASE REPLY [} PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:

Attached are the Latte medication invoices for May (123 Meds B), September and October 2007 that are
unpaid. Note that May 123 Meds A was already paid.

308 FR DUENAS DRIVE TAMUNING, GUAM 96913



_GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

AGANA, GUAM 96932

REOCUEST FOR
DIRECT PAYMENT
DEPARTMENT OF ADMI[NISTRATION
Financial Managememt Systems
-D0823000012 12.20.2007

DOCUMENT NO. DATE:

LATTE TREATMENT CENTER, LLC
PAYEE: 308 FR DUENAS DRIVE VENDOR NO.: L0092578
TAMUNING, GUAM 96913

PURPOSE: |TOPAY FOR THE DAY TREATMENT & RESPITE CARE SERVICES AND MEDICATIONS FOR NOVEMBER 2007,

TRAN
CODE ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT INVOICES
190 5100A082320SE006-230 $63,181.40 INV#129 SVCS DTD 12/1/07
5100A082300GA001-240 $6,728.91 INV#129 MEDS DTD 12/1/07
TOTAL $69,910.31

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW:

[x] ACCOUNT NUMBER IS CORRECT {x] JOB ORDER NUMBER I§ CORRECT [ 1 INSUFFICIENT FUNDS
[%] PRIOR REF. IS CORRECT [x] VENDOR NUMBER IS CORRECT
{ ] OVERRIDE 1S AUTHORIZED [x] SUEFICIENT FUNDS

[ ..
[x} T CERTIFY THAT GOODS/SERVICES SPECIFIED HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AND THAT PAYMENT IS PROPER AS PER THE ATTACHED
DOCUMENTS,

[ ] ICERTIFY THAT A VALID LIABILITY EXISTS BY REASON OF WITHHOLDING, OVERPAYMENT OR DEPOSIT AND THAT PAYMENT IS
PROPER, AS PER THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS.

1
ADYFQJSANTOS, ADMIN ASSISTANT % /%/a@fﬁ

PREPARED BY: NAME & TITLE : SIGN DATE 7
.. K AUEN TP
v 4 174
REA K. 5ORIA, 45D | AN @?@Vm 7120/]
CERTIFYING OFFICER: NAME & TITLE SIGNATURE L ; HATE [ '
. |
ANDREA M. LEITHEISER, M.A., Ph.D. W/\/
Acting Director
APPROVING OFFICIAL: NAME & TITLE SIGNATURE / \ DATE
DOA 2281131 u
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTS
PAYABLE -
¢

b4
COMMONWEALTH NOW!



™

Latte Treatment Center LLC

308 Fr Duenas Drive
Tamuning, Guam 96913
671-647-5390 fax 671-647-5392

Invoice No. 129 Services

~ Customer -
Ve
Name Department of Mental Health Date 12/1/2007
Address 790 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road QOrder No. 129 Services
City Tamuning State _GU _ ZIP 96913 | Rep November
Phone 671-647-5330 “A____FoB
Qty Description Unit Price _ TOTAL
2 RTC; 6 TGH; 8 Day Tx; 3 Respite Clients, 1 Crisis : .
30 RTC and TGH (recorded in days) $1,761.29 §
8 Day Treatment Services $1,130.00 §
7 Respite (recorded in hours) $10.00 §
7 Respite {recorded in days) $176.10 | A
RTC-EA, JL
TGH-MC, GC, ED, KK, 5L, JF
ROH- RA, AG, RL, TQ, JM, JT, MA, KN
Respite- AQ, AG, KN
Crisis-KN
/— Pavmant Natails \ SubTotal
'S : Over Contract ¢
@® _Rate j
O Cash O
Check : i
Credit Card TOTAL
Name
\__cC# /
Expires

Thank you for the opportunity to serve your clients.

Latie Treatment Center

Supporting the children and families of Guam



Latte Treatment Center LLC

308 Fr Duenas Drive Invoice No. 129 Meds

Tamuning, Guam 69613
671-647-5390 fax 671-647-5302

~ Customer
\
Name Department of Mental Health Date 121112007
Address 780 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road _ Order No. 120 Meds
City Tamuning State GU  ZIP 96913 November
hone £71-647-5330 / FOB Medications
Qty Description Unit Price _ TOTAL
1 Daystar Pharmacy $1,930.41
1 Mega Drug $4,798.50 |
Payment Details SubTotal i
e, Shipping & |
/ ® \ _ Handling i
O Cash Taxes 1 3
Check S _
Credit Card TOTAL |
Name
cC # N

\ Expires /




Nov 12 07 08:25p Luis Valdes 2819930454 P.

Latte Treatment Center LLC invoice No. 123 Meds B
308 Fr Duenas Drive

Tamuning, Guam 65613

671-647-5390 fax 671-647-5392

INVOICE =—
Customer
Name Department of Mental Health Date 6/1/2007
Address 790 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road Order No. 123 Meds B
City Tamuning State GU  ZIP 96913 May
Phone  671-647-5330 B FOB Medications
Qty Description Unit Price | TOTAL
1 Daystar Pharmacy $4,927.26° $4,927.26 |
1 #26 MC i $168.90 $168.90
1 #27 MC _ ? $28.50 $2B.50
1 #28 SL | $127.20 $127.20
1 #29 SL $72.00 $72.00
1 #30 ED $301.20 $301.20_
1 #31 EA $4.50 $4.50
1 #32 EA $22.50 $22.50
1 #33 EA $7.50 $7.50
I
i : SubTotal $5,659.56
Payment Details \ Shipping & Handling ;
O  Cash - Taxes State |
® Check
O Credit Card TOTAL $5,659.56
Name .
CC# Office Use Only
Expires J J

Thank you for the apportunity fo serve your clients.

Latte Tretament Center
Supparting the children and families of Guam



_I_“:_Iov__laa 07 08:28p Luis Valdes 28193830454

MEGA DRUG

#2535 Fanenfioft (lvenue

. Famuning, Guam 96913 USA
Gel. Neo. (671) 646-5355 Fax Neo. (671) 646-5333

Octaber 08, 2007

LATTE TREATMENT CENTER
308 Father Duenas Drive
Tamuning, Guam 96915

Atin.: Daniel/Suzannc Cantu®

Dear Sir/\adam,

Below is a list of prescriptions authorized by vour good office to be filled at Mega
Drug-Tamuning for the following patients:

Rx # 376826 09/01/07 for: Megan Certeza

Ambien 10mg #30 168.90
Rx # 576852 09/02/07 for: Charfauros, Gilven

Geodon 20mg #60 396.60
Bx # 377197 09/04/07 for: Silina Lizama

Scroque] 100mg #30 133.80
Rx ¥ 572470 09/04/07 for: Amber Okada

Cozaar 50mg #30 - 67.80
Rx # 572468 09/04/4)7 for: Amber Okada

Trileptal 600mg %60 59.25
Rx # 572469 09/04/07 for: Amber Okada

Benztropine 1mg #60 205
Rx # 370828 09/04/07 for: Emery Apuero

Seroquel 25mg #30 20.00
Rx # 572300 09/04/07 for: Emery Aguero

Geodon 80mg %60 20.00
Rx # 577351 09/05/07 for: Megan Certeza

Depakote-EC 500mg #120 362.40
RX # 577349 09/05/07 for: Jeremi Toves

Tetracycline 500mg #60 15.00

Rx # 579437 09/17.07 for: Emery Aguero
Lithium Carbenate 300mg it 90 5.00



Nov 12 67 08:26p _ Luis Valdes 2819930454

Cont'n. — Latte Treatment Page 2 of 2 Pages

Rx# 579438 09/17/07 for: leremi Toves

Clonazepam 0.5mg #90 18.00
Rx # 580768 09/24/07 for: Clinton Cellona

Seroquel 100mg #30 133.80
Rx # 581173 09/26/07 for: Megan Certeza

Serogquel 100mg# 150 20.60
Rx # 381174 09/26/07 for: Megan Certeza

Fluoxetine 20mg #30 10.00
OTC Med. 09/28/07 for: Latte Treatment

GNP lice treatment shampoo #1t bot. 7.60
Rx # 581420 09/28/07 for: Jerenu Toves

Tetracycline 300mg #60 15.00
Rx # 581416 09/28/07 for: Megan Certeza

Benztropine 0.5mg 60 10.00
Rx # 581417 09/28/07 for: Megan Certeza

Zolpidem Tartrate 10mg #30 10.60
Rx # 581614 09/28/07 for: KN Niosy

Amphetamine Salts 10mg #30 46.50

Total Amount Due S 1,515.70

Kindly remit payment at the above address. Please see enclosures for details.

Thank you,

) = Ny
JOSEFINA P. AGUAS
Clerk-Billing Dept.



Jul 08 47 03:

40p Luis Valdes 28139330454

Latte Treatment Center LLC

308 Fr Duenas Drive
Tamuning, Guam 96913
671-647-5390 fax 671-647-5362

24 Services

Invoice No&

INVOICE

Customer
Name Depariment of Mental Health Date 71112007
Address 790 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road Order No. 124 Services
City Tarnuning State GU ZIP 86913 Rep June
Phone 671-647-5330 FOB
Qty Description Unit Price TOTAL
2 RTC, 6 TGH; 7 Day Tx; 4 Respite Clients
i
‘ 30 RTC and TGH (recorded in days) $1,761.29 $52,838.70
{ 7 Day Treatment Servcies $1,130.00 $7,910.00
0 Respite {recorded in hours) $10.00 $0.00
. 16 Respite (recorded in days) $176.10 $2,817.80 .
: \RTC- EA, JT
‘TGH- MC, GC, ED, KN, CC, SL
'ROH- RA, AMO, RG, AG, RL, DG, JM
1Respite- AG, ML, KK, AD
i
] o SubTotal |~ $63,566.30-
Payment Details ™ Shipping & Handling "
O Cash Taxes State
®  Check
O Credit Card TOTAL
Name
cC# Office Use Only
Expires )

Thank you for the opportunity fo serve your clients.

Latte Tretament Center
Supporting the children and families of Guam



Latte Treatment Center LLC Invoice No. 124 Meds A

308 Fr Duenas Drive
Tamuning, Guam 69613
871-647-5390 fax 671-647-5392
INVOICE =
Customer
Name Department of Mental Health Date 7M72007
Address 790 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road Order No. 124 Meds A
City Tamuning State GU ZIP 96913 June
Phone 671-847-5330 FOB Medications
Qty Description Unit Price TOTAL
1 Daystar Pharmacy $4,927.26 $4,927.26
1 Daystar Pharmacy $730.67 ‘ $730.67
1 Mega Drug ‘ $4,170.83 $4,170.83
SubTotal $9,828.76
' Payment Details ™~ Shipping & Handling
O Cash Taxes State
® Check
O Credit Card TOTAL $9,828.76
Name
CC# Office Use Only
\ Expires /

Thank you for the opportunity to serve your clients.

Latte Tretament Center
Supporting the children and families of Guam



o Statement

[}
’ | LATTE TREATMENT CENTER
) Daystar Pharmacy .
3926 Bahler
Manvel, TX 77578 |
1
1
. Remit To Address:
Daystar Pharmacy
| 3926 Bahler
i Manvel, TX 77578
Biil To: |
LATTE TREATMENT CENTER ' Phone: {281)489-9409
/o Luis Valdes, Ph.D. E
3926 Bahier Ave GUA
Manvel, TX 77578 Customer No.: LATTER ! Customer No.:
Page: 1, Page:
Date: 053107 ; Date:
. _Amount - | DocumentNo' . | Amouint
Balance Forward $12,282.91 ' $12,282.91
INDOOO04423 05/31/07|IN [5/31/07{17257 05/14/07 |AGOERQ, EMORY
30 {DIPHENKYDRREM CAP 50MG $9.09 17257 $9.09
15925 05/21/07 { AGUERO, EMORY
60 { GEODON CAP BOMG $395.91,15925 $395.91
17257 05/31/07 | AGUERO, EMORY !
30 { DIPHENHYDRAM CAP SOMG $9.09:17257 $9.09
16167 05/14/07 |CERTEZR, MEGAN [
120 | DEPAKOTE TAB 500MG DR $369.23 716167 £369.23
16806 05/14/07 |CERTEZA, MEGAN i
30 |ABILIFY TAB 5MG $414.346 ‘Elseos $414.36
17401 05/14/07 | CERTEZA, MEGAN .
30 { SEROQUEL TRS 100MG $121.23 i:rmm $121.23
17402 05/14/07 { CERTEZR, MEGAN '
30 | FLUOXETINE CRP 20MG $83.44 i3.?:102 $83.44
17514 05/21/07 |CERTEZA, MEGAN :
30 |ABTLIFY TRE 10MG $414.36 {17514 $414.386
17515 05/21/07 |CERTEZR, MEGAN ¥
60 | SERCQUEL TAB 200MG $443.53 |17515 $443.53
16806 05/31/07 |CERTEZA, MEGAN '
30 |ABIZLIFY TAB SMG $414.36 | 16806 $414.36
]
14884 05/14/07 | CHARFAROUS, GILVEN
&0 | DEPAKOTE TRB 500MG DR $187.12 | 14884 $187.12
I
16316 05/14/07 |CEARFAROUS, GILVEN |
60 | GEODON CRAP 40MG $349.53 l16316 $349.53
1
14864 05/31/07 |CHARFAROUS, GILVEN |
60 | DEPAKOTE TAB 500MG DR $187.12 |14984 $187.12
16495 05/31/07 |CHARFAROUS, GILVEN |
60 | GEODON CAP 20MG $349.53 16495 $349.53
16244 05/21/07 | DOMINGUEZ,ERIC
39 { SEROQUEL TAB 200MG $224.27 16244 $224.27
16424 | 05/14/07 jLIZAMA, STLINA |
30 | SERTRALINE TAB 50MG $B6.46 116494 $86.46
16972 05/14/07 |LIZAMA, SILINA |
30 [ SERTRALINE TAB 25MG $86.46 116972 $86.46
17196 05/21/07 |L.IZAMA, SILINA l
30 | SERQQUEL TRE 100MG $121.23 :17195 $121.23
T

iN - Invoice DB - Debht Note AD - Adjustment ED - Eamned Discount Pt~ Prepayment
CR - Credit Note PY - Payment Recelpt UC - Unapptied Cash 1T - Interest Payabie



S Statement

Daystar Pharmacy
3626 Bahler
Manvel, TX 77578

Bill To:
LATTE TREATMENT CENTER
c/o Luis Valdes, Ph.D.
3926 Bahler Ave GUA
Manvel, TX 77578 Customer No.: LATTER
Page: 2
Date: 05/31/07

LATTE TREATMENT CENTER

Remit To Address:

Daystar Pharmacy
3926 Bahler
Manvel, TX 77578

Phone: (281)489-8409

GUA
Custorner No.: LATTER

Page:
Dafe: 05/31/07

J
|
|
|
1
|
|
1
|
i
|
|

CR-CreditMote  PY.PaymentReceit UG- Unapplied Gash [T - Interest Payabie Total: $17,210.17

1 - 30 Days O/Due 31 -60Days O/Due 61 -90Days O/Due  Over 90 Days O/Due
$0.00 $2,800.71 $6,534.95 $2,938.25

ACCOUNT OVERDUE. PLEASE PAY IMMEDIATELY.

nbrag
16245 05/21/07 |HICSY,KN
a0 | SEROQUEL TAB 100MG $237.46 16245 5237.46
15164 05/14/07 | TOVES, JERMI
180 | SEROQUEL TAB 25MG 5$411.40 ,15164 $411.40
14582 05/21/07 | TOVES, JERMI |
60 | TETRACYCLIRE CAF 500MG $12.08 114582 $12.08
Invoice Total $4,927.26 ) C‘ 54,027,268 >
l 1‘\-__-/
¥
t
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
:
1N - Invoice DB - Debit Note AD = Adjustment ED - Eamed Discount Pl - Prepayment .
'
|
1
1

Total: §17,210.17



s Statement

}
| LATTE TREATMENT CENTER
Daystar Fhan'nacy 1
3926 Bahler
Manvel, TX 77578 I
1
!
1
. Remit To Address:
Daystar Pharmacy
| 3926 Bahler
1 Manvel, TX 77578
Bill To: I
LATTE TREATMENT CENTER ' Phone: (281)489-9409
clo Luis Valdes, Ph.D. I
3526 Bahler Ave GUA GUA
Manvel, TX 77578 Customer No.: LATTER i Customer No.: LATTER
Page: 1 . Page: 1
Date: 06/30/07 | Date: 0B/30/07
| Due " oF L. s it A et
i {:DatelQty-| Pat rug nt. | Amoumnt”
Balance Forward $17,210.17 ' $17,210.17
2015228062 06/14/07|pPY {$3,551.97) |2015228062 (63,551.97)
INOO00D4423 06/30/07)aD (§755.01) | INO00004423 {§755.01)
INDOD0D4522 06/30/07{IN D6/30/07]17197 46/12/07 | CELLONA, CLINTON
30 | sErOQUEL TAB 100MG $121.23 |17197 $121.23
1
17198 06/21/07 |CELLONA, CLINTON
30 | SEROQUET TAB 300MG $292.49 |171908 $292.49
¥
16494 06/12/07 |LIZAMA, SILINA
30 | SERTRALINE  TAB S0MG $90.40'16494 $50.40
16972 06/12/07 { LIZAMA, SILINA
30 | SERTRALINE TAB 25MG $B6.46 16972 $86.46
17196 06/231/07 | Lr2AMA, STLINA
30 | SEROQUEL TAB 100MG $121.23 17196 $121.23
15163 06/12/07 | TOVES, JERMI
30 |DOCUSATE SOD CAP 100MG $6.78 115163 $6.76
17922 06/21/07 | TOVES, JERMI
60 f TETRACYCLINE CAP 500MG $12.08 117922 $12.08
Invoice Total $730.67 $730.67
INOOG004522 06/30/07|aD {$206.52) | INCOOC04522 ($206.52)

IN - Inveice DB - Debit Note AL} - Adjustment ED - Eamed Discount Pl - Prepayment
CR - Credit Note Y - Payment Receipt UC - Unapptied Cash IT - Inlerest Payabie

1 - 30 Days OfDue 31 -60 Days O/Due 61 -30Days O/Due  Over 90 Days O/Due
$620.28 50.00 $2,809.71 $9,473.20

ACCOUNT OVERDUE. PLEASE PAY IMMEDIATELY.

Total: $13,427.34 Total: $13,427.34

i
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I



MEGA DRUG
#255 Farnenhalt oenue

Famuning, Guam 96913 USA
Teb. No. {671) 646-5355 Fax Na. (671) 646-5333

July 17,2007

LATTE TREATMENT CENTER
Father Duenas Drive

Tamaning, Guam 96915

Atin.: Daniel/Suzenne Cantu’

Dear Sir/Madam,

Below is a st of prescriptions authorized by your good office to be filled at Mega
Drug-Tamuning for the following patients:

Rx# 556612 05724407 for: Emery Apuero

Clonazepam {mg#60 $ 15.00
Rx # 559005 06/05/07 for: Jermi Todd Toves

Clonazepam 0.5myg ¥90 18.00
Rx i 554655 06/11/07 for: Amber Okada

Trileptal 600mg #60 356.40
Rx # 554654 06/11/07 for: Amber Okada

Benztropine 1mg # 60 7.80
Rx # 556807 06/11/07 for: Amber Okada

Geodon 80mg #90 652.50
Rx # 552403 06/12/07 for: Megan Certeza

Fluoxetine 20mg #30 7i.14
Rx # 554653 06/13/07 for: Amber Okada

Cozaar 50mg #30 67.80
Rx # 564447 06/14/07 for: Eric Dominguez

Adderall XR 20mg #60 301.20
Inv, # 696812 06/15/07 for: David Duenas Naputi

OTC Medicines 44,30
Rx # 564585 06/15/07 for: KN Niosy

Amphetamine Salts 10mg #30 40.50
Rx # 564583 06/15/07 for: Gilven Charfauros

Methylphenidate 10mg # 30 22.50

Rx # 557330 06/26/07 for: KN Niosy
Depakote EC 500mg #60 $ 181.20



Cont’n. - Latte Treatment Page 2 of 2 Pages

Rx # 357329 06/28/07 for: Gilven Charfauros

Clonazepam 0.5mg #15 4,50
Rx # 566678 06/29/07 for: Megan Certeza

Zolpidene 10mg #30 125.74
Rx # 359005 07/06/07 for: Jermi Todd Toves

Clonazepam 0.5mg #90 18.00
Inv. #696821 07/06/07 for : Office Use

Centrum (OTC) #1 bottle 13.95
Rx # 567762 07/06/07 for: Megan Certeza

Seroquel 200mg #60 480.60
Rx # 567759 (7/06/07 for: Emery Aguero

Geodon 80mg #60 20.00
Rx # 367769 07/06/07 for: Emery Aguero

Lithium Carbonate 300mg #120 3.00
Rx # 567758 07/06/07 for: Silina Lizama

Seroquel 100mg #30 127.20
Rx # 567744 07/06/07 for: Jeremy Taoves

Tetracycline Hel 500mg #60 1500
Rx # 568508 07/11/07 for: Megan Certeza

Depakote BEC 500mg #120 ' 362.40
Rx # 532997 07/12/07 for: Megan Certeza

Seroquel 100mg #30 118.80
Inv. # 696823 07/11/G7 for: Emery Agueto

Vit. B2 100mg #1 bil, 6.80
Rx # 554655 07/13/07 for; Amber Okada

Trileptal 600mg #60 356.40
Rx # 554653 07/13/07 for: Amber Okada ,

Cozaar 50mg #30 67.80
Rx # 556807 07/13/07 for: Amber Okada

Geodon 80mg #90 652.50
Rx # 554654 (7/13/07 for: Amber Okada

Benziropine lmg #60 7.80

Total Amount Due $4,170.83

Kindly remit pavment at the above address. Please see enclosures for details.

Thank you,

JO muas

Clerk-Billing Dept.
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MEGA DRUG 1

886819 255 FARENHOLT AVE.
TAMUNING, GU. 96913 57164
o pPN .
x B¢ No: E8776&8% U 07706707
MEG.AG‘ NGUAM ZGUERQ, EMERY
TAMUN“QG: " C/O LATTE TREATMENT 308 FATHER DUENAS TAMUNING.
- . | L
TEL: 648-8355 LITHIUM CARBONATE 300MG CAP (ROXANE
NDC: §0054252731
Dp. BELLIS, KIRK
CUSTOMER'S ORDER N(J. DEPT. DATE . | PCAP Auth. # 07186730049102
- e o7 Get NOPP Ack,
NAME: . 7 -
EMERY AGUER
ADDRESS;
- ¢h {IC
CiTY, STATE, ZIP r -
S — MEGA DRUG 1
[solo 57 CASH icﬂ.n, TCHARGE  (ON ACCT. JMOSERTD, [PAID QLI | ;55 ?mﬂgfmgg? 2;:?5.3 67164
i T Rx NMo: 567759 U 07/06/07
ESCRIE L > AGUERG,  EMERY
- - €70 LATTE TREATMENT 308 FATHER DUJENAS TAKMUNING,
' — S 2100 GECDON S0MG CAP {ROERIG) 60
410 e R}(Wq "“{'}#‘/W My \5;;/9@ NDC: 000493290660
Ard 7 br. BRLLIS, KIRK
- -  PCAP  Auth. #07186714607402

Get NOPP Ack,
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; | 696978

MEGA GRJUG
TAMUNING, GUAM
TEL- £4.7355

' - g ; [ [
FCUSTONMVER'S ORDER NO. DEPT. {/ DATE (; / ) 03
NAME: e !/ T . i !/ / .

Meaan ClerJe2 ' _

ADDRESS: U

CITY, STATE, ZIP

CHARGE 0N ACCE. [ MISE RTD. PAID OUT |

D BY: ‘ (.13,
e O TN " R T =TT

MEGA DRUG 1 — - L

255 FARENHOLT

TAMUNING oo X

R Mo 5; Gﬁ. 86913 671545-5;%%“53.
CERTEES Mggﬁig,ca u 06/12/07  an EIPT
?{i?%’mbﬁnmﬁ.,cu‘gspy {5?1}4'?2-5232

FLUOXETINE 20mg ;

_ CAP

NIC: 50111084501 (PLIVA) #30

ISI;EEBELLIS, KI8K

SLECTF  Amp, #O7118161416987 k BRE
S E—

Get NOPP Ack,
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iy S B ey :
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636810
MEGA GRUG
TAMUNING, GUAM
Tl - §46-5355

CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO. DEPT, DATEZ A )
G2

W Jems  pdd  Jwes |
ADDRESS: l”’{; /@,}ﬂ‘; ,f F oot e - E

CITY, STATE, ZIP

g

[ESnE T [cask ©ap. [CHARGE  ON ACCT. [MOSERTO. PAID MIE

e Ge goo . '
— &Pl &+

al ! |
MEGA DRUG 1 L i
gss PARENHOLT AVE. INSURANCE k
AMUNING, GU. 96913  671646-535REET

Rx No: 559005 ¢ 05/05/07  omeCEIPT

TOVES, JERMT TODD § 163"
Jzi;i)am CY. LIGUAN TER, DEDE, b0, 94912 (6711 637-4582

CLONAZEPAM 0,5MG TAB (S
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LATTE TREATMENT CENTER

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:
Andrea Leithieser, PhD Luis Valdes

COMPANY: DATE:
8/24 /2007

FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:

PHONE NUMBER: SENDER’S REFERENCE NUMBER:

RE:
Med Invoices
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NOTES/COMMENTS:




Nev 12 Q7 07:44p Luis Valdes 2819930454 p.5

Latte Treatment Center LLC Invoice No. 125 Services
308 Fr Duenas Drive

Tamuning, Guam 56813

671-647-5390 fax 671-647-5392

INVOICE =—
Cuostomer
Name Department of Mental Health Date 8/1/2007
Address 790 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road Order No. 125 Services
City Temuning State GU___ ZIP 96913 Rep Juiy
Phone 671-647-5330 FOB
aty | Description Unit Price TOTAL
‘3 RTC; 6 TGH; 6 Day Tx; 2 Respite Clients
31  RTC and TGH (recorded in days) $1,761.29 $54,599.99
6 Day Treatment Servcies $1,130.00 $6,780.00
0 Respite (recorded in hours) $10.00 $0.00
14 Respite (recorded in days) $176.10 $2,465.40
RTGC- EA, JT, ML
TGH- MC, GC, ED, KN, CC, SL
ROH- RA, AMO, RG, AG, RL, JM
Respite- AG, KK :
] SubTotal $63,845.39
/‘ Payment Details \ Shipping & Handling
O Cash Taxes State
@®  Check
O  CreditCard TOTAL $63,845.39
Name -
CC# Office Use Only
\ Expires
L

Thank you for the opportunity to serve your clients.

Latte Tretament Center
Supporting the children and families of Guam



Latte Treatment Center LLC Invoice No. 125 Meds A
308 Fr Duenas Drive

Tamuning, Guam 69813

671-647-5390 fax 671-647-5382

INVOICE =—
Customer
Name Department of Mental Heaith Date 8/1/2007
Address 790 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road Order No. 125 Meds A
City Tamuning State GU ZiP 86913 July
Phone 671-647-5330 FOB Medications
Qty Description Unit Price TOTAL
1 Daystar Pharmacy $2,397.85 $2,397.85
1 Mega Drug ' $2,016.00 $2,016.00
1 #1 MC $331.98 $331.98
1 #2 MC $336.97 $336.97
SubTotal $5,082.80
/— Payment Details \ Shipping & Handling
O Cash Taxes State
@®  Check ! '
O Credit Card TOTAL $5,082.80
Name
CC# Office Use Only
\ Expires /

Thank yau for the opportunity to serve your clients.

Latte Tretament Center
Supporting the children and families of Guam



o Statement

Total: $15,825.19 Total: $15,825.19

CR - Credit Note PY - Payment Receipt LG - Unapplied Cash IT - laterest Payable
1 - 30 Days O/Due 31-60Days OfDue 61 -90Days O/bue  Over 90 Days OfDue
$0.00 $524.15 $620.28 $12,282.91

ACCOUNT OVERDUE. PLEASE PAY IMMEDIATELY.

t
]
H
. | LATTE TREATMENT CENTER
Daystar Pharmacy )
3926 Bahler
Manvel, TX 77578 |
1
1
. Remit To Address:
| Daystar Pharmacy
3926 Bahler
i Manvel, TX 77578
Bill To: E
i
LATTE TREATMENT CENTER Phone: (281)489-9409
clo Luls Valdes, Ph.D. |
3526 Bahler Ave GUA GUA
Manvel, TX 77578 Customer No.: LATTER | Customer No. LATTER
Page: 1 X Page:
Date: 07131107 | Date: 07/31/07
Patisnt/Drlig. * ~Amount | Doc Amour
Balance Forward 513,427.34 ' $13,427.34
INGO0OG4623 07/31/07{IN p7/31/07|18349 07/23/07 |AGUERG, EMORY
20 |LITHIUM CARB CAP 300MG $19.44 18349 $19.44
18477 07/31/07 |AGUERG, EMORY
30 | SEROQUEL TAB 25MG $72.73 ,18477 572,73
17197 07/10/07 |CELLONA, CLTNTON |
30 | SEROQUEL TAB 100OMG §121.23 117197 $5121.23
15103 07/03/07 |CHARFAROUS, GILVEN E
30 | DEPAKOTE TAH 250MG DR $54.38 /15103 $54.38
16316 07/03/07 |CHARFAROUS, GILVEN ;
60 | GEODON CAP 40MG $349.53 ]’16315 $349.53
16495 07/03/07 |CHARFAROUS, GILVEN ,
60 | GEODOR CAP 20MG $349.53 |16495 $349.53
18097 07/03/07 |CEARFARQUS, GILVEN !
60 | DEPAKOTE TAB 500MG DR $1B7.12 |1309? $187.12
16244 07/03/07 | DOMINGUEZ, ERIC I
30 | SEROQUEL TBB 200MG $224.27 | 16244 $224.27
16494 07/10/07 |LIZBMA, SILINA !
30 |SERTRALINE TAB 50MG $90.40 | 16494 $90.40
16972 07/10/07 |LIZBMA, STLINA !
30 |SERTRALINE TAB 25MG $86.46 | 16972 $86.16
16245 | 07/23/07 |NIOSY,KN !
60 | SEROQUEL TAB 100MG 5237.46 | 16245 5237.46
1
18348 07/23/07 {NIOSY, KN |
60 { DEPRKOTE TAB 500MG DR $187.12 118348 $187.12
1
15163 07/03/07 | TOVES, JERMI |
30 | DOCUSATE SOD CAP 100MG §6.78 15163 $6.78
15164 07/03/07 | TOVES, JERMI |
180 { SERCQUEL TAB 25MG §411.40 15164 $411.40
Invoice Total 52,397.85
1
I
1
1
I
IN - Inveice 05 - Dobit Note. AD - Adjustrnent ED + Eamed Discount Pi- Prepaymemt .
I
]
1
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MEGA DRUG
#255 Fonerholt Quenme

Feununing, Guam 96913 USA
Feb. No. (671) 646.5355 Fax Ne. (671) 646-5333

August 8, 2007

LATTE TREATMENT CENTER
308 Father Duenas Drive
Tamuning, Guam 96915

Attn. Damel/Suzamme Canty’

Dear SirfMadam,

Below is a list of prescriptions authorized by your good office to be filled at Mega
Drug-Tamuning for the following patients:

Rx # 5688335 07/13/07 for: Dominguez, Eric

Adderal XR 20mg cops. #60 $301.20
Rx # 569582 for: Niogy KN
Amphetamine Salts 10mg tab. #30 40.50

Rx # 569581 07/18/07 for: Charfauros, Gilven

Methylphenidate 1 Omg tabs. #30 . 22.50
Rx # 570224 07423/07 for. Aguero, BEmery

Clonazepam mg tab. #60 3.00
Rx # 557329 0724/07 for: Charfauros, Gilven

Clonazepam 0.5mg tabs, #15 4.50
Rx # 569879 (7720107 for: Aguerp, Emery

Diphenhydramine 23myg #60 6.00
Rx # 337110 07720007 for: Canty, Suzanne

Tri-Sprintec 1807215/250-35meg tab. #28 5.00
Rx # 570828 07/27/07 for: Aguero, Emery

Seroquel 25my tabs. #30 20.00
Rx # 57083G 07/27/07 for: Niosy KN

Depukote-EC 500mg tabs. #60 181.20

Rx # 570829 07/2707 for: Niosy, KN
Seroquel 100me tabs, #6560 254.40



Cont'n. ~ Latte Treatinent Page 2 of 2 Pages

Rx # 571284 07/30/07 for: Certeza, Megan

Benziropine Mesylate 0.5mg tabs. #60 2.00
Rx # 371774 080207 for: Certeza, Megan
Zolpidern Tart 10mg tabs. #30 18.00
Rx # 559005 08/04/07
Clonazepam 0, 8mg tabs. #90 18.00
Rx # 572468 08/06/07
Trileptal 600mg tab. #60 356.40
R # $72470 D8/06/07
Cozaar S0mig tabs. #30 67.80
Rx # 372469 08/06/07
Benziropine Mesylate g tabs. #60 7.80
Rx # 356807 08/06:07
Cieodon §0mg caps. #30 217.530
Rx # 568508 080707
Depakote-EC 300mg tabs. #120 36240
Rx # 532997 08/07/07
Seroguel 100mg tabs. #30 118.80
Total Amount Due $2.016.00

Kindly remit payment at the above address. Please see enclosures for details.
Thank you,

S Lt
JG%M’?%AG&AS

Clerk-Billing Dept.



636737

MEGA CRJG
TAMUNING, GUA*A
TEL: £458-5355

- CITY, SYATE, 71

[CUSTOMERTS ORDER MO, r::zsi*j T /j.mmw :} zg\fé /{:“5,1

ey s i
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*

\.’ 4

Lo [[GA01k ClonnZlpam W BT

3

MEGA DRUG 1 T T
255 FARENHOLT AVE. S

AGRERG, EMERY
CAORLATIE TREATMIENT 508 EATUEH DURNAS TAMUNING, U 96952

CLONAZEPAM MG TAB (SANDOZ] ¥
RO GULE5006410 f 2 ¥80
Br. 81§LL'I.S, KIing

PCAP Auth, # 07203753100701
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MEGA LiVa

6396831

DIPRENHYDRAMINE 25MG CAP (QUALITEST) #80:

Mid: Q0803333732

pr. BELLIS, KIRK
Auntl #

et NOPP Ac

TAMUNING, Gua®!
TEL" §46-8355
CLSTOMER'S DRDER NO. DIPT. rm'w:)} / GZ T
NARE m @ \] A({UERE IR0
ADDRESS: N ' T ey
| Ch_ (ATR__TRETHAIT B
CITY, STATE, 29 :
“s;{.:at.zs B¥: mm f:.{";.{a. {;s‘tm;(;!j .mé Ac;i‘t wzasmn 1‘4!&13!,1?"
BUANTITY nEEcHisoN, | ﬁimé:te AMOUNT |
L0 ?\xmmﬁ_mzzm;ﬁEmb Xk ;.00
: : - . AR
SR S T _ :
MEGA DRUG 1
255 FARENHOLY AVE. INSURANEE
TAMUNING, GU. 96913 671645-535RECEIPT
Rx No: 569873 C 03/20/07 LD
AGHERD, EMERY S —
S0 LETTE TREATMENT 308 PATHER DUENAS TAMURING, Oif #4681 1

02001 REDIFORMe SL30

LG l?‘e Al




636833

MEGA DF.UG
TAMUNING, GUA*
TEL: 646-5355

CLSIOMIR'S GROER NGO, DEFT, i}.»ws;@-{.; 27 {?’?}'
NAME: o
AQDKP% x ?/ ! ’7?(‘/ / Nd:%w\.jl
CFFY, STAYE, 249
RUSE BTt JPAMS CIEEE )

TG B z TREH THE i %’fi/w RO

MEGA DRUG 1
255 FARENHOLT AVE.

TAMUNING, GU. 96913 671645-53RECEIPT

Bx Ho: 579823 4] 02727507 Ln
AGUERG, EMERY
U LATTE TREATMENT 308 PATHER DUENAS TAMUNING, GU %6911

SEROQUIEL 25MG TAB (ZENEGA) 430

HEF: 00318627510 520,00
By BELLIS, KIRE o i
PCAP Auth, # 720761801 5401

Get NOPP Ack.

I REDECRMy 51370
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696841

MEGA DRLG
TAMUNING. GUA
- BAREARE

CUSTOMER'S LIRTFTR NCY. ' DEFT, DATE: , i
EVETER
. , ¥ .
INAKLE; N =,
; neepan Cerf ©ie
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Cla_tlallefy
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e
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MEGA DRUG 1
255 FARENHOLT AVE. SSURANCE “YE TR
TAMUNING, GU. 36913 671646-535sRECEIPT
Rx No: 568508 C 0870707 A e

TEZE, HBGAN (671347 2-52302
B TAMISNINGL, G, 0551

FAKDTE-EC 500MG TAB (ABBOTT) #1320 , ,

s DOUT4R21553 CHED AR
Dr. BELLIS, RIaW V362 40
Auth, #

Get NOPP Ack.

] N A A A x

DEINAL
SYEHy BELROAMY 51338




696837
MEGA GG

TAMUNING, GUAM
TEL: 64&5355

CUSTOMER'S CRDER NOY, TOESY, ' DATE: /

; o ere. IR PP Mw =
NAMEE: e Gan Cor }t imf
ABURESS: R ' :

o g;ﬁ )g_m{j..:g;_@,mm;:}zw,,. N S—

CITY, STATE, Z1p

- e T FRLTR s B R At s ettt ke T T T T T
SOEEY BY AN .00 THARGE ol e, gwy;s wit. F’e{!i‘} R ).
CHIARTIEY o DEsCRIETION FRICE
20 T f{x(, g L7117 i;[
2 Z&!;xscifm JG e

MEGA BRUG i
255 FARENHOLT AVE. INGURANCE
TAMUNING, GU. 96913 sn&;s-wﬂggg[p“r
Rx mi 571774 - D8-02707 &8
CERTE {G71)a72-52p2

it mmm:m:; s::u R0
20 PiDE;IA TART 1OMG TAB {CARACO) #80

: 7664051688 o
*:Er:.. ﬁﬁi&bﬁs, HIBEK $3*33
Auth, #

Get NOPP Ack,

4

15

ORiGINAL
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: - 6968356
MEGA GF.JG
TAMUNING, GUA#
TEL: 646-5355

[CUSTOMER'S ORDER NG, DT, TOATES 1

NAME: | % ’L{Zﬁ} mmﬁw
R Ch e Treadnert  Qroder

CITY, STATE, 210 o AR

X,

SR IY axs i‘:~\§§i €. Th CHARCE SN ACTL IATR wIn, B ot
/
QUANETY OUSCHRTION PRICE AMGUNY

LD 436 H- &%igxélz-m g 5 h}%ﬁ_;
i AT R A B, J— . i 1
s ﬁ%?gig -

m&n IJ&RUG 1
255 FARENHOLT AVE.

TAMUNING, GU. 96913  671646-535RECEIPT

Rx No: 571284 C  07/30/0% oM
CERTEZA, MEGAN {671} 4725282

POB TP TAMUNING,, GU, #521)

BENZTROPINE MESYL 0.5MG TAB (UPSHER) 460

NOL: 008323108000

B, BELLIS, KIARX
Auth, #

Get NOPE Ack. S N "

et

T T e g et "

cﬁmmw.g
2001 REDFORMz 51320
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696798

MEGA CF.JG
TAMUNING, GUAA
TEL: 646-5355

pranE C ; / @_m (.; Fat v f?ﬁuf o
AGORESS: m(,?éé {/ il M A T

UCriv, STATE, ZIP

SOLE 67 aﬁbb CARH TEant a':m;:‘:/f TTTRERNTACLT (T B0 au&ummt}
NN 7 IASCRPTION ‘ PRICE AMOUNT

A& p qg}fﬁgﬂ__w@ v 2 08 wi} B K1Y,

2

CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO. N 75 [ /?, ORI b /'2 4 !:3 )

MEGA DRUG 1

255 FARENHOLT AVE. INSURA
TAMUNING, GU. 36913  &7164s-53sBECEIPT . L 1

AREFALIROS, RILVEN LEFL) 7343801
DYA FOB 13672 GMEF, GU. 98971 e i

g s 5573238 C 07724707 oM

CLONAZEDAM 0.5MG TAB (SANDOZ) 15
NDC: DOABS0062085 -
3w, BELLIG, XIRK

Anlh #

Get NOPP Ack. eiereneneen i

Hk E |

et e | JET——— . s i 1
14 //‘? !

4'_ Lo 73, !’? f‘; g ;

HECHIVEDR BY; 4 / /.

oAl
F20 BECIFORM= 51320
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636827

MEGA DR
TAMUNING, GUA
TEL £46-5355

TUSTOMIRTS CIRDER NO. BEFT mg?

o FRIC  bBomineued | | |

ADIRESS:

CITY, STATE, FiP fﬂ

L-AFTE _,,M?:){, [P

AN 0,00, 83. THARGE Trre AL, | SIISE R (PAITARUE }

- RS S

lS(I} 3 8y

T T BRSCRENON e
Go 1] RX# ta®erC . 2 zepay
| Adderail XR 3 g i

Aoand

) - - - . ..‘.._i.........,; o e e s
255 FARENHOLT AVE. INSURANCE '
TAMUNING, GU. 96913  s71646-538RECEIPT v 1
Rx No: 568835 C G7/13/07  CD ww_\ o
DOMINGUEZ, ¥

HIBEES Z, ERIC $71-647-5300
38 FARER DUBNAS DRIVE TAMUNING, GLL 95511

ADDERALL XR 20MG CAP (SHIRE) #50 » e
wDC{ 54097038701 - :
Or. BELLIE, RINK

Avily B ORI W R |
et M Ag! SRR SN S

}}'53 ) i A . )
[ Recaen By %y L¥:§f}1 g

e S

o ﬁs;{:ﬁ&m
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696834

MEGA GFUG
TAMUNING, GUAS
TEL: 646-535%

CUSTIIMER'S DRDER NOL t TIERT.

NAME: 7é/ /{/ \/%? Pj

DATG=2 27. 57}

ADHIRESS:

et

CITY, STATE, AP

N

FEEATs By 7 ) e i:{'.,n";:‘ WW{W WOCT. JWivaE B, TR GO
Y ™ i - - - g L
CRLAANTITY . DESCREFTION CPRICE  , JAMOUNY
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SEH EL 150G TAS (Z'_éNECA} 550
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yore, RIBE
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596829
MEGA DRUJG
TAMUNING, GUA*
TEL: 648-5355

CORTOMER'S QRDER MO, é (3EEY. T gn\rz

e e i

HAME: :
!\3035{-’3 y Kl

ADHIRESS: -
oy Ladl Jrenlnod

CITY, STATE 2P e

3

Ty TR o FRARGES [N ACCT. [MORE R, A 0T )

[guawnry  DESCRIFLION _ PRICE AMOUNT

#30_ |2 amphetormiae Sadks LA"e 52

I 19 MG o o ]
. q _Hw}é_,.{)_ T.wk-ig:_ﬂg‘_..w.wm“ N -

MEGA DRDG 1
255 FARENHOLT AVE. HNSURANCE

TAMUNING, GU. 96913 §71646-53:BECEIPT  ——rermed oo}
By Hoi 559582 ¢ Or/ LB 07 eiy] _ [PRVENUNS P—

MIOSY, EY §F1-647-53810

PHETAMINE SALTS 10MG TAB (SANDOUZ) #30 : Y

’;:”‘mm*‘ s BABARA 1GD. 01 $6 SRR S
pC: 00185011101 $40.50 et

or. BRLLES, RIRK

Auth. § SR
Get NOPE Ack SRR S—

CHEITIERAL
e REDIFORM: 51320



696840

MEGA DRUG
TAMUNING, GUAM
TEL: $46-5355

CUATOMEI'S GRBER NO). DEFT. o ' DATE: / &

S S et for)
i A (75’{&@ ‘

RAME

CITY, STATE, £1p

ADURESS: i @é?} K/ﬁ,ﬁ{, o Z/U/VZ ;»*:M Mw

LR At e TERARLY Yrs AL

FRADSE R, B LT L

MEGA DRUG 1

25% FPARENHOLT AVE, AMOUNT

T NG, GU. 96313  67i645-53PECEIPT --< (7 JZ@

556807 C OR/GB/0T GM |
AMBER . (671} 8371463 S S |
MOM F799068 TAMUBING, GU. 95821 ) /

Rx No
Rz Ne
FOR S &
GEODOH 80MG CAP (ROERIG] #30 ~ : DU ——
NEC: 00049399060 217,50
fr, SHLLIS, KIRK R 7‘“"“’“’”

Auth. 8 ..
Get NOPE Ack, - /

i
11,
\&3

1

14 T
12 7 AP N 2 AT
S

Ce0N] REDIFCRHME 51320



554255
MEGA GFJG e
TAMUNING, GUAM
vt - 2365350
FLATOMERS ORDER NO. TYEPT,

T mpey  ORadl

WS pfp fate. Trestrrent M

{ €Ty, STATE, 2P

.L
Y ' “ X5 TOm. | [CRRGE % A TOTF iy Pams tH T |
] ' . i H
i I
CIBANTITY - RESCIEIGN FRICE | AMUUNT

o

#52? /{4 %

W[ Bezdar S . 4F %

MRGA nmze 3 o '
FARENEOLT AVE. INSURANCE 7% :
%gmm, G:g‘ 96913 6711646-53sRECEIPT -7 @ %b

¢ 08/06/07  BM :
%x m},;z 572&58 (6711637~1463 , ?,5‘?

16 MOM »m?rsés TAMLIRING, GUL 9551

EPTAL S00MG TAB [NOVARTIS) #60

FOR
™

#OC: DOUTBO45T7HS
Dy, BRLLIE, RIM&
Auth. #

. . EMERCANAL.
Ly ERARDAMy 51520
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MEGA LT UG
TAMUNING, GLIA®A
TEL: 646-5355

696838

CUSTEIMER'S CIRIIER MDD, GERT

N}ii\.ﬁf. ) . T ,
...!,../’/‘\; : ; if;f ﬁ;’a"

ADIMESS:

G Leda  {indpnind

CITY, STATE, Zip

FoAte: | [

LoD B CAGH TXZE CHARGE | 10 ACEL

s

NHISE BT ARY P

"t_."iir?AN;ﬂW PESCRIPTION

PHICE

AMOUNT

£9g

-

L

| MEGA DRUG 1
255 FARENHOLT AVE.

No: 5580085 C
%Si JERME TODD 5.

§71846-53RECEIPT
Q804707 Co
(6711637-4582

F. DULH5006305 $LB 007
r. SELLIS, HIRK

Auth. #
Get NOPP Ack,

122 aDELEA O, LIGUAN TER. DEDE, 13, GE91
CLDHAZEPAR 0.5MG TAB (SANDOZ) #90 b
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. Sep 08 07 07:52a Luis Valdes 2815930454 p-2
-su"- ‘:?

Latte Treatment Center LL.C
308 Fr Duenas Drive

Tamuning, Guam 96913

671-847-5390 fax 671-647-5332

Invoice No. 126 Services

Customer
Name Department of Mental Health Date 8131/2007
Address 790 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road Order No. 126 Services
City Tamuning State GU ZIP 96913 Rep August
Phone 671-847-5330 OB
Qty Description Unit Price TOTAL
2 RTC; 6 TGH; 6 Day Tx; 4 Respite Clients
31 RTC and TGH (recorded in days) $1,761.29 $54,699,99
5 Day Treatment Servcies $1,130.00 $5,650.00
5 Respite (recorded in hours) $10.00 $50.00
26 Respite (recorded in days) $176.10 $4,578.60
RTC- EA, JT
TGH- MC, GC, ED, KN, CC, SL
ROH- RA, RG, AG, RL, JM
Respite- AG, KK, AD, JT
SubTotal $64,878.59
Payment Details N Shipping & Handling
O Cash Taxes State
® Check
O Credit Card TOTAL $64,878.59
Name
CC# L Office Use Only
\_ Expires )

Thank you for the opportunity fo serve your clients.

Latte Tretament Center
Supporting the children and famifies of Guam



Sep' 086 07 07:52a Luis Valdes 2819330454

¢

LATTE TREATMENT CENTER LLC

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:
Andrea Leitheiser, PhD Luis Valdes

COMPANY: DATE:
DMH 9/4/07

FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
671-649-6948 2

PHONE NUMBER: SENDER'S REFERENCE NUMBER:

RE: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:
August 2007 Latte Services Invoice

O urcent D rorRREVIEW [0 PLEASE COMMENT [JPLEASE REPLY [ PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:

308 FR DUENAS DRIVE TAMUNING, GUAM 96913



Latte Treatment Center LLC

308 Fr Duenas Drive
Tamuning, Guam 69613

invoice No. 1268 Meds

CC# B {Office Use Only
Expires :

B671-647-5390 fax 671-647-5392
INVOICE =
Customer -
Name Depariment of Mental Health Date 9/1/2007
Address 790 Gov Carles G. Camache Road Order No. 126 Meds
City Tamuning State GU ZiP 96913 August-Sept
Phone 671-647-5330 FOB Medications
oty ¢ Description . Unit Price TOTAL
1 ‘Daystar Pharmacy ; $580.14 ' $580.14 :
k] 'Mega Drug : $3,338.27 ¢ $3,338.27 |
| _
4
| % -
- —
| _ SubToml | $3.03741 ]
Payment Details Shipping & Handling : ;
O  Cash Taxes State e
@®  Check .
@] Credit Card TOTAL: $3,927.41 |
Name o - _

§

i

Thank you for the opportunity to serve your clients.

Latte Tretament Center
Supporiing the children and families of Guam



C Statement |

Daystar Pharmacy
3926 Bahler
Manvel, TX 77578 t

LATTE TREATMENT CENTER

Remit To Address:

Daystar Phamacy
3926 Bahler
i Manvel, TX 77578
Bill To: !
LATTE TREATMENT CENTER | Phone: (281)489-9400
¢fo Luis Valdes, Ph.D. |
3926 Bahler Ave GUA GUA
Manvel, TX 77578 Customer No.: LATTER { Cuslomer No: LATTER
Page: 1, Page: 1
Dale: 08131107 | Date: 0831407

TS

: Balance Forwazd $15,825.19 $15,E25.19
T 53843175 Q8/01/071ey ($16, 455.18) |2053843175 {$16,455.1¢6)
‘000804623 08/05/07§aD {5401.78)  INOOORO4623 {5401, 78}
- 000004710 08/31/07{1N pB/31/07{1B621 08/09/07 | AGUERQ, EMORY .
- 90 | SERGQUEL ThB 25MG $208.20 {1862} $208.20
1
18927 08/30/07 | AGUERG, EMORY |
30 | SERDQUEL TAB 100MG $127.04 1eaz7 $127.04
17197 08/05/07 {CELLONA, CLINTON :
30 | SEROQUEL TAR 100MG $121.23 "17197 $121.23
18575 48/08/4G7 |CERTEZA, MEGRN :
60 [ BENZTROPINE TAB 0.5MG $16.36 18575 $16.36
15103 08/08/07 | CHARFAROUS, GILVEN ,
30| DEPRAKOTE TAB 250MG DR $54.38 15103 $54.38
16316 | 023/14/07 |CHARFARGDS, GILVEN I
60 |GRODON CAP 40MG $366.7511631¢ $366.75
8817 08/21/07 fCEARFAROUS, GIEVEN |
60 | DEPEKGTE TAB 500MG DR $192.40 '18817 519240
|
15244 08/08/07 | DOMIKGUEZ, ERTC :
30 ] SEROQUEL TAB 200MG 224,27 :16244 5224.27
|
16484 08/21/07 |LIZAMA, SILINA \
30| SERTRALINE  TAB 50MG 590.40E16494 590.40
16972 0B/21/07 JLIZAMA, SILINA :
30 |SERTRALINE TAB 25MG 586.46i16972 $86.46
17196 08/21/07 {LEZAMA, SILINA :
30 | SEROQUETL TAB 100MG $127.G4i17196 $127.04
18577 CB/0B/07 |TOVES, SEAMT !
30 [DOCUSATE SOD CAP 100MG $6.78; 18577 56.78
15164 08/21/07 { TOVES, JERMI
180 | SEROQUEL TRB 25MG $431.71 15164 $431.71
B e
) Invoice Total $2,053.02 $2,053.02
‘000004710 08/31./07|aD {$432.13) INODOOOS71C [5432.13;
i
;
i
|
BY = Invoice DB - Debit Note AD - Adjustment £D - Eemed Discount #1 - Prepaymani R R
CR-CredtNols  PY-PaymentRocep!  UG-Unapphed Gash [T- Imerest Pagable Total: 3559'14_ Total: $589.14
- 30 Days OiDue 31-60 Days O/Due  B1-30Days O/Due  Qver90 Days OfDue

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 : $294.78 i
CCOUNT OVERDUE. PLEASE PAY IMMEDIATELY. ;



MEGA DRUG

H#255 Farenholt Quenue
=0 Q& Famuning, Guam 96913 USA
—O ¥ Gel. Ne. (671) 646-5355 Fax No. (671) 646-5333

September 19, 2007

LATJFE TREATMENT CENTER
308 Father Duenas Drive
Tamuning, Guam 96915

Attn.:_ Daniel/Suzanne Cantu’

Dear _gir/Madam,

' Below is a list of prescriptions authorized by your good office to be filled at Mega
Drug-Tamuning for the following patients: ‘
| Rx # 573629 08/13/07 for: KN Niosy
Amphetamine Salts 10mg tab. #30 40.50
Rx # 573628 08/13/07 for: Dominguez, Eric
Adderall XR 20mg caps. #60 301.20
Rx # 573626 08/13/07 for: Charfauros, Gilven
Methylphenidate 10mg tabs. #30 22.50
* Rx # 573627 08/13/07 for: Charfauros, Gilven
i Clonazepam 0.5mg tabs. #30 6.00
OTC Medicine 08/13/07 for: Charfauros, Gilven
Centrum #1 bottle 13.45
| Rx # 574283 08/17/07 for: Charfauros, Gilven
Geodon 20mg caps. #30 188.70
| Rx # 574282 08/17/07 for: Charfauros, Gilven
: Geodon 40mg #30 189.00
'Rx # 574389 08/18/07 for: Jeremi Toves
' Seroquel 25mg tabs. #180 446.20
! Rx # 574390 08/18/07 for: Jeremi Toves
| Docusate 100mg # 30 4.50

| Rx # 574635 08/20/07 for: Megan Certeza
Seroquel 100mg tabs. #150 669.00



Cont’,!n. — Latte Treatment Page 2 of 2 Pages

| Rx #556807 08/26/07 for: Okada, Amber

Geodon 80mg #60 79.72
Rx #574608 08/26/07 for: Charfauros, Gilven
, Depakote EC 250mg #30 52.80
| Rx # 574607 08/26/07 for: Charfauros, Gilven
Depakote 500mg #30 ' 181.20
Rx # 552403 08/27/07 for: Certeza, Megan
Fluoxetine 20mg # 30 10.00
| Rx # 575943 08/27/07 for: Lizama, Silina
: Sertraline 25mg #90 72.00
Rx # 577355 09/05/07 for: Toves, Jeremi
I Clonazepam 0.5mg tabs, #60 12.00
| Rx # 577380 09/05/07 for: Okada, Amber
Geodon 80mg caps. #90 721.80
Rx # 577366 09/05/07 for: Okada, Amber
Clonazepam 0.5mg tabs. #10 1.00
- Rx # 578499 09/12/07 for: Charfauros, Gilven
| Clonazepam 0.5mg, #30 6.00
Rx # 578498 09/12/07 for: Charfauros, Gilven
Methylphenidate Smg #30 19.50
Rx # 578497 09/12/07 for: Dominguez, Fric
Adderall XR 20mg #60 301.20
Total Amount Due $3,338.27

]
{

Kindly remit payment at the above address. Please see enclosures for details.

Thank you,

('
JOS?EMP. AGUAS

Clerk-Billing Dept.



i MEGA GRuG 954453
5 TAMUNING, GUAM
TEL: £46.5355

[CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO.

L 11 A LE
/ .

ADDRESS: | B 7

CITY, STATE, 7ip /[ e ..)L;? / r e, f-,,. aﬁT """""""""""" b
SOLD BY: % éb ’ CASH C.0.0. CHARGE 'CIN ACCT, MDSE RTD, |»

i PAID (.')l,lj_
QUANTHY |

. DESCRIPFION |

PRICE AMOWRT
ﬁgg 5’%5@4 ma/ﬁrﬂ} (ferene il

\GU. 95909 071~ ~647- ~5390

AMPHETAMINE g
NDCE 00185075 TS 10MG TAB (SANDoz
Dr. BELLIS, kr 101 I3,

Auth, g
b

{ Get NOpp Ack.

ORIGINAL
©2001 REDIFORM® 51320




R L R

MEGA YR
TAMUNING, GUAM

TEL: 636-6355

554460

— DATE: g‘ ;E .5 ; ﬂf
CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO. DEPT. é /[ o) ;

i . [ T E
NAME: EHC/ Do miguez ]
ADDRESS: ’ ' ;
CITY, STATE, Z{P Caof—.ig / “reatf e - MJ

CASH ‘ C.0.D, CHARGE ON ACCT.

MDSE RTD. |PAID OUT ][

:ELDBY: &( bb\,’ | . | / |

DESCRIPTION PRICE -

m gé% 2¢ ,é/oldm//ﬂ it (0

MEGA DRUG |1

255 FARENHOLT AVE. INSt
TAMUNING,. GU. 96913 671646-535RECEIPT
Rx No: 573628 C 08/13/07 aM

DOMINGUEZ, ERIC 671-647-5390
308 FAZHER DUENAS DRIVE TAMUNING, GU, 96913

RALL XR 20MG/.CAP (SH!FIE) #60
ND : 54092038701 -
br. BELLIS, KIRK

Auth, #

' et NOPP Ack.

RECEIVED BY: |

R B S A GRS
ORIGINAL
©2001 REDIFCRM® 51320




MEGA GRUG o04461

TAMUNING. GUA®M
TEL - £46-5355

[ CUSTOMER’

5 ORDER NO.

DEPT, [ /7—-

.

R
/ {

. ¥ -

NAME: é,’,’f/ bew Clo r,&awé_S‘ e
ADDRESS: f :
— yd
CITY, STATE, |ZIP é n:f# 7‘,—% ?( : ™ 7 i
o oy TET, R L e LR g R o7 FE e F o g
[SOI.D BY: zﬂ L bb\ CASH C.0Q.0. CHAI?(;I ON ACCT, MDSE RTD. |PAID (ﬂ’
I o o K’/ 0 - —— — L . - .::

L DEBCRRHON, o TRICE T AMBUNT ),

20 " Wblinie

Crpey

2
G0

!

4

WRE ST2657 Uormrapr b

3

""'3/:1

e

4

)

i,

\erdrom (7 7

MEGA DRUQ
255 FAREN
TAM NG,
Rx/No: 5
CHARFAUROS,
CA YA POB 23672

METHYLPHENI
NDC: 004061
Dr. BELLIS,

573626 C

F 1

[HOLT AVE, INSUBANGE /.|
GU. 96913  671646-535sRECEIPT -
08/13/07  aM

(671)734-3911

GILVEN
GMF, GU, 96921

DATE 10MG TAB (MALL)) #30
12201
KIRK

.

th, #

Get NOPP Ack.

i
|
|
|

RECEIVED BY:

e R, P
ORIGINAL
©2001 REDIFORM® 51320

—




696842

o MEGA GRUG et
aHTAMBNING SO
LA e
CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO. DEPT. fDATf /1% (o) B
NAME; Corliesa %q,—,{.@w ros

ADDRESS: o LAl WCWM

CITY, STATE, ZIP

\.

d
E)LD BY: CASH C.0,0. CW ON ACCT. |MDSE RTD. |PAID OUT

)

e PRIBET . RAOURE

T

NG, Gu. 96913 671646-5358ECEIPT

Rx Noi 574283 C 08/17/07 ™,
23672 GMF, gy, 96921 f571)734 ~3911

4939606

/0 DY} Py
_GEO}‘ON §0MG CAP (R ( OERIG) #30

5 KIR.K

| Auth, #

.
=
‘ b
L
>
0
i

FaN.A ‘ '

ORIGINAL -
©2001 REDIFOMe 51320




e ———

MEGA DRUG
“AMUNING., GUA' Y
TEL: €45-€355

65696843

[ CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO. DEPT.

/LY

NAME: .
JCREMY TOVES
ADDRESS:
f | AT = s
CITY, STATE, ZIP Y ACTEESTA AU AN
SOLD BY: CASH C.0.D. CHARGE OMN ACCY. |MDSERTD. |PAID OUTE

20 ,QRX g 3TH390 Li_aly
54 DOCUSATE ;D }g, Y
MEGA DRuG 1 ek, <h-
£55 FA] OLT AVE, : L/
AMUNING, GU. 96913 671646-53RECEIP =
Rx No: T
Rx No: gghgag C 08/18/07 ¢p

308 FATHERVDUENAS DR, TAMUNING, GU, $5913

RECEIVED BY:

ORIGINAL
©2001 REDIFORM® 51320

AT L) D A



636844

hﬂti(;ﬁ\‘}fﬁtl

~AMUNING, GUA*Y

TEL: €4F.7355
[CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO. DEPT. DATEg l vy I 07 ]
e HEGAM)  CERTEZA
ADDRESS c /0 LT (/

CITY, STAJE, ZIP

[SOLD BY:

CASH C.O.D.

CHA\R]E ON ACCT. [MDSERTD. [PAID Dlﬂ'

—— ——] _d——h_.h—_*.v...ﬁ_-_m_..u..._7....‘..,._“ - ———

MEGA DRUG 1

255 FARENHOLT AVE,
TAMUNING, GU, 96913 6716

Rx No: 574635 C
MEGAN

CERTEZA

POB 7704 T, MUNING.,, GU, 96931
: senoéqsn. 100MG TAB (ZENECA) #150

Get NOPP Ack.

NDC 031002711

Dr. BELLIS, KIRK
Auth, #
) |

08/20/07

I
46-53

mECEIPT \

(671) 472-5282

0
b

RECEIVED BY:

WA

ORIGINAL
©2001 REDIFORMe 50320




696845
MEGA CRUG
TAMUNING, GUA®
TEL: 6467355

[cus OMER'S ORDER NO. ) DEPT, DATE: )
| . $/2¢/p07
NAME;
& LA DA AMPEE
ADDRESS:
efo LATIE TREMMenT
CITY, [STATE, ZIp {
- I
SOLD Hy: CASH C.0.D. cm% ON ACCT. |MDSE RTD. [PAID ﬂ
2 KCEOT — GErmmr

RE

D BY:

AVE. 511646'W
96913
GU-
AMUNING

(/
pAY 1463 \
(671 637

£

ORIGINAL

#1719 12
,-/' .

©2001 REDIFORMa® 51320




- ey

MEGA DTJUa
TELI‘E_-”?' F355 '

(3

& il s

696846

MER|S ORDER NO. DEPT. DATE: )
CUSTOMER]S &) e /D -
NAME;

CHAR FAURLS | GiLVeN
ADDRESS: !
¢h _LATTE  TREATHEKT
CITY, STATE] Zip ¢ .
It
CASH C.O.D, CHARGE .. ON ACCT, |[MDSE RTD. |PAID OUT }

SOLD BY:

\f'_rqﬂf.oq -

(8¢

— 1] Py
MEGA DRyUG 1

255 F OLT AvVE
TAMUNIN r GU. 96913
Rx No:
CHARFAURO 7 4603&?
[of4] YA POB 23 GMF, GU., 95921

DEPAKOTE- C 250MG TAB ABBO

NDE: 00074621453 - CABEOTT) 430
Dr, BELLTS, KIRK

Auth, #

08/20/07 GM

et NOPP Ack.

- ORIGINAL
©2001 REDIFORMe 51320

S71646-53ECEIPT
(671)734-3917




696848

MEGA CFUG
TAMUNING, GUA
TEL: 636-£355

INAME:

Y

\DDRESS:

CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO. ( DEPT, ’ Z f

CITY, STATE, zIp

[som BY:

/CASH C.0.D. cu-.m}f ON ACCY.” [MDSERTD,

PAID OWLS

E

MEGA DRUG 1

25 FARENHOI'T AVE,

T ING, QU. 96913 671646- sssnECE['pT
Rx| No: 552403 U 08/27/07

CERTEZA, MEGAN

POR TAMUNING,, GU. 96931

FLU ETINE 20MG CAP (PLIVA) 830
501110648
Dr, ELLIS, KIRK

SELECTF Auth. # 07118820515731

,_‘

[

(6'71)472 ~5282 —

Get NOPP Ack,
—_—

REC

ORIGINAL
©2001 REDIFORMe 51320



696849
MEGA GG
TAMUNING, GUA**
TEL: 64°-7355

[ CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO. DEPT.

DATE: g, /2? /0 ;E

NAME; 8} [/;M R

ADDRESS: : (/vy(, 77(
CITY, STATE, ZIp ”
T

(SOD BY: | I

€.0.D. CHARGE ON ACCT. [MDSE RTD, (PAID OUT )

r B
MEGA DRUG 1 VE -+
F OLT AVE. \-l-N-SU-HANG-E— f
'%?LEIUNI , GU. 96913 671646-535sRECEIPT //.
.l 08/27/07 GM
Exaﬁg,' 322151\%.43 ¢ . §71-472-6709 (

308 FR. DUENS DR, MANGILAO, GU, 96913

{ERTRALINE 25MG TAB (GREENSTONE) #90
NDC: 59762496001
Dr BELLIS, KIRK

N

Auth. #
Get NOPP Ack. /
' o
Y 72=
RECEIVED BY: 5

©2001 REDIFORM® 50320




‘N

254306

MEGA DR.UG

AMUNING, GUA* .

TR A

355

p 2 Il ra
CUSTOMER'S QRDER NO. DEPT. 2 L /7. DATE: g / g, /0_‘1‘?
NAME: . /Y '

Teremt ToveS

ADDRESS; ;

CITY, STATE, ZIp ' - -
CHARCE' : ‘f‘)N ACCT. MDSE‘ R"rD.

PAID ou}_

(jmu n.v: ///49
18

12.90 |

pud

/

CLONAZEpPAM
NPC: 001859

- BELLIg,

Auth,

6310

671646—5,3 R
09/05/07 GDPECE'PT

/

f671)637-4582

.5MG TAB (SANDOZ) 46y

\ k

\

\ :
]

TR

ORIGINAL

©2001 REDIFORM® 51320




MEGA Or UG
" AMUNING. GUA*

TG - 6 1 7358

954307

[ CUSTOMER'

y ORDER NO.

DEPT.

NAME:

oFod,

DATE: ?/q/a{-

ADDRESS:

Lofde

Aimber

Tﬂc’mw " 7“

CITY, STATE, ZIP

ILERE

C.0.D.

ON ACCT,

MDSE RTD,

e

o A CHARGE PAID OUT
R P
PX E51390 Gesdr YoT D
) b /ZX Sy ic¢ O{ahq?/(’fﬁm_/&D, [y
L 7 /
3
[ - I m——— o emm L _,..1'. /f
MEGA DRUG 11.'1? AVE {
ARENHO . |N-3U‘R1¥N‘C‘E’
'?.‘iliUf!ING; GU. 96913  671646-53RECEIPT \
05/07 GM
o lgmmggg?fas.o ¢ 03/ (671)637-1463 \
?0 6016 ' MOM 4799065 TAMUNING, GU. 96931 \
GEPDON BDL*G CAP (ROERIG) #90 \
NDE: 00049399060
pDr. BELLIS, KIRK 3
Auth. #

Get NOPP Ack.

ORI
©2001 REDIFORMa 5320

GINAL




MEGA 5e UG
TAMUNING, GUA®
TEL: €°+ 7355

NAME:

ADD

qIry,

[ CUSTOMER'S ORDER NoO.

o N ki
ﬂé ’ yjf% Czc&ggﬁz_w
ESS: aé A '764\2 i re f %

BTATE, ZIP

T

DEPT, l DATE: 9 f / y f 0;

f-

\

IR BT

PAID OUT

CASH ON ACCT. [MDSE RTD),

CHARGE 3
3

[fw BY:
R AN SRR,

MEGaA p
255 pi
T
. 6716‘46‘-5
CARTI0C 00
C/opyA po 23672'GMF.GU.96§2| (671)734—3911
C£NA2 PAM 0.5MG T.
. B
: 00.185006305 A (SANDOZ)#SO

Dr, BELLIg, KIRK

Auth, #

RECEIVED




MEwr Wi 554309
~ AMUNING, GuUa*".
TEL - £ 4 7355

CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO. . DEPT.

o DATE:? ] / P07
NAME; )é{,@\c [} ﬁ’r,‘_" . j*))-{.cb
ADDRESS: % 9&17% /7\ a - ;

CITY, STATE, ZIP 7\

[SOLD BY: - ' % :
é CASH C.O0D. CHW ON ACCT. [MDSERTD. [PAID OUT |

. PRIGE  AMBUNE )

Rl -
4 7%&@’/‘“'_// 7K LDy — %5 24

by e et AT

T

MEGA DRUG 1 - .
255 F. OLT AVE. INSURANCE TN
PAMUNING, GU. 96913 671646-535RECEIPT
' 7 C 09/12/07  GM
RX NOima eare. 671-647~5390 ]
B F. ER DU ASDRIVETAMUNING.GU.969|3 /
ADDERALL [XR 20MG CAP (SHIRE) #60 /
: 54092038701 /
Dr. BELLIS, KIRK /
Aauth, # /
Get NOPP Ack. /
. y Y
By ‘ :
RECEIVED BY: - o ﬂ (50/ D

x

ORIGIN:&L
©2001 REDIFORM# 51320

T T T T e T T




.Sep 30 07 08:37p Luis Valdes 2819930454 p.2

Latte Treatment Center LLC
308 Fr Duenas Drive

Tamuning, Guam 96813

671-647-5390 fax 671-647-5392

invoice No. 127 Services

INVOICE =
Customer
Name Department of Mental Health Date 9/30/2007
Address 790 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road Order No. 127 Services
City Tamuning State GU ZiP 96913 Rep September
Phone 671-847-56330 FOB
Qy | Description Unit Price TOTAL
2 RTC; 6 TGH; 5 Day Tx; 6 Respite Clients
30  RTC and TGH (recorded in days) $1,761.29 $52,838.70
7 ;Day Treatment Servcies $1,130.00 $7.910.00
76 iRespite (recorded in hours) $10.00 $760.00
24  |Respite (recorded in days) $176.10 $4,226.40
IRTC- EA
TGH- MC, GC, ED, KN, CC, SL, ML
: ROH- RA, JF, AG, RL, KK, TQ, JM, J7, MA .
: Respite- AQ, KK, AG, JF, CC, ML
. I
SubTotal $65,735.10
a Payment Details ™ Shipping & Handling
O Cash Taxes State
@®  Check
O Credit Card TOTAL $65,735.10
Name
CC# Office Use Only
k Expires /

Thank you for the opportunily to serve your clients.

Latte Tretament Center
Supporting the children and families of Guam



Sep 30 07 08:36p Luis Valdes 2819930454

LATTE TREATMENT CENTER LLC

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROM:
Andrea Lus Valdes
COMPANY: DATE:
10/01/07
FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES TNCLUDING COVER:
671-649-948 2
PHONE NUMBER: SENDER’S REFERENCE NUMBER:
RE: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:

Latte September 07 Services

[} urgent I FORREVIEW [ pLEASE COMMENT [ PLEASE REPLY [ PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:

308 FR DUENAS DRIVE TAMUNING, GUAM %6913



" *

Nov 12 07 0d€:26p Luis Valdes 2819930454 P-

Latte Treatment Center LI.C Invoice No. 127 Meds
308 Fr Duenas Drive

Tamuning, Guam 68613

671-847-5390 fax 671-647-6392

Customer
Name Department of Menta! Health Date 10/1/2007
Address 790 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road Order No. 127 Meds
City Tamuning State GU ZIF 96913 September
Phone 671-647-5330 FOB Medications
Qty Description Unit Price TOTAL
1 Baystar Phammacy $0.00 $0.00
1 \Mega Drug $1,515.70 $1,515.70
I
| ;
_ SubTotal | $1,515.70
- Payment Details ™ Shipping & Handling
O  Cash Taxes _ State
@®  Check -
O Credit Card TOTAL $1,515.70
Name i
CC# CAfice Use Only
K Expires /

Tharik you for the opportunity to sefve your clients.

Latte Tretament Center
Supporting the children and families of Guam



d

Nowv. 12 107

g7, 43p Luis Valdes

Latte Treatment Center LLC

28139830454

e Ry

ﬁaﬂb

o

= o

. »\"-

Invoice No. 128 Services
308 Fr Duenas Drive
Tamuning, Guam 96913
&§71-647-5380 fax 671-647-5392
INVOICE =—
Customer
Name Department of Mental Health Pate 114412007
Address 790 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road Qrder No. 128 Services
City Tamuning State GU ZIF 96913 Rep October
Phone 671-647-5330 FOB
Qty | Description Unit Price | TOTAL
|2 RTC; 6 TGH; 8 Day Tx; 5 Respite Clients, 1 Crisis .
31 ‘RTC and TGH {recorded in days) $1,761.29 ; $54,599.99
7 'Day Treatment Servcies $1,130.00 ; $7,910.00
123  Respite {recorded in hours) $10.00 | $1,230.00
18 Resplte (recorded in days) $176.10 | $2,641.50
iRTC-EA, JL
iTGH- MC, GC, ED, KK, SL, JF
{ROH- RA, AG, RL, TQ, JM, JT, MA, KN
Respite- AQ, KK, AG, ML, KN
Crisis-GC
] SubTotal $66,381.49
/— Payment Details N\ Over Contract Rate ($481.49)
Cash
® Check
O  Credit Card TOTAL $65,800.00
Name .
CcC# |Office Use Only
\ Expires /

Thank you for the opportunity to serve your clients.

Latte Tretament Center

Supporting the children and famities of Guam
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Latte Treatment Center LLC invoice No. 128 Meds
308 Fr Duenas Drive

Tamuning, Guam 69613
671-647-5380 fax 671-647-5392

Customer
Name Department of Mentat Health Date 11142007
Address 790 Gov Carlos G. Camacho Road Onder No. 128 Meds
City Tamuning State GU ZIP 96913 Cctober
Phone 671-647-5330 FOB Medications
Qty Description [ Unit Price TOTAL
1 Daystar Pharmacy $1,784.75 $1,784.75
1 ‘Mega Drug $4.056.25 $4,056.25
i
. |
. SubTetal : $5,841.00
» Payment Details ™ Shipping & Handling
O  Cash : Taxes State
@®  Check
O Credit Card TOTAL $5,841.00
Newe 00000t
CC# Office Use Only
¥ Expires /

Thank you for the opportunity 1o serve your cfients.

Latte Tretament Center
Supporting the children and famifies of Guam
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I
Statement !
. . | LATTE TREATMENT CENTER
Daystar Pharmacy ~ .
3926 Bahler
Manvel, TX 77578 |
J
¥
i Remit To Address:
' Daystar Pharmacy
| 3926 Bahler
, Manvel, TX 77578
Bill To: ;
LATTE TREATMENT CENTER Phone: (281)489-9409
cfo Luis Valdes, Ph.D. !
3926 Bahler Ave GUA \ GUA
Manvel, TX 77578 Cuslomer No.: LATTER Customer No.: LATTER
Page: 1 | Page: 1
Dale: 09/30/07 | Dale: 09/30/07

\CCOUNT OVERDUE. PLEASE PAY IMMEDIATELY.

Balance Forward $589.14" $589.14
IN0OODOD4BO4 09/30/,07IN p9/30/07 19029 09/04/07 | AGUERD, EMORY !
50 | SERCQUEL TAE 25MG $21B.35|19029 5218.35
16316 | 09/10/07 |CHARFAROUS, GILVEN !
£0 | G2ODON CAP 40MG 5356.’75116316 $3586.75
16495 | 08/10/07|cERRFaROUS, GILVEN !
60 |GZoDON CAP 20MG $366.75|16495 §366.75
1
16244 09/10/07 | DOMINGUEZ, EREC ,
30| SER2QUEL TAB 200MG 8235.23:16244 £235.23
1
16494 09/10/07 |LIZAMA, SILINA :
3J0|SERTRALINE TAB 50MG $90.,40!164%4 $96.40
1
16972 02710707 |LI2AMA, SILINA |
30{SERTRALINE TAB 25MG 586.46l16972 $86.46
1
17186 02/10/07FLYZAMA, SILINA l
30 | SEROQUEL TAB 100MG $127.04° 17196 $127.04
)
Invoice Total $1,490.98[ $1,430.98
NOO0004804 05/30/07AD (5295.37} ' INDDOOO4804 {S295.37)
1
]
1
1
I
r
1
1
{
]
f
N - Inwoice DB - Debil Note AD - Adaustmant ED - Eamed Discount - Propayment -
CR-CredilNos  PY-PaymontRecsipt  UG-Undppied Cash IT- Intefest Payable Total: $1,784.75¢ Total: §1,784.75
- 30 Days OfDus 31- 60 Days OfDue 61-90Days O/Ove  Over 90 Days O/Due [
3
$204.36 506.00 $0.00 $294.78 l
1
I
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MEGA DRUG
#2535 Farenfiolt Gvenue
Famuning, Guam 96973 USQ
el No. (671) 646-5355 Fax Ne. (671) 646-5333

November 1, 2007
LATTE TREATMENT CENTER
308 Father Duenas Drive
Tamuning, Guam 96915
Atto.; Danrel/Suzanne Cants®

Dear Sir/Madam,

Below is a list of prescriptions authorized by your good office to be filled at Mcga
Drug-Tamuning for the following patients:

Rx# 582327 10/03/07 for: Jose Longa :
Seroquel 25mg £30 T30

Rx # 582543 10/04/07 for: Megan Certeza

Depakote 300mg #1240 348,31
Rx # 577380 10/04/07 for: Amber Okada

Geodon 80mg #90 721.80
Rx # 572469 10/04/07 for: Amber Okada

Benztropine Img #60 7.80
Rx # 572468 10/04/07 for: Amher Okada

Trileptal 600me #60 356.40
Rx # 572470 10/04/07 for: Amber Okada

Cozaar 50mg #30 67.80
Rx # 82546 10/04/07 for: Amber Okada

Clonazepam 0.5mg #30 6.00
Rec # 582540 10/04/07 for: Emery Agucro

Geodon 80mg #60 20.00
Rx # 582653 10705/07 for: Gilven Charfauros

Ritalin 10mg %30 22.50
Rx # 582718 10/05/07 for: Jose Lonea

Concerta ER 27mg $60 292.20
Rx # 582953 10/07.07 for: Josc Longa

Sertrafine 100mg #30 27.00

Rx # 383408 10/09/07 for: Gilven Charfauros
Clonazepam 0.5mg #30 6.60
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Cont’n. - Latte Treatment Page 2 of 2 Pages

Rx # 583407 10/08/07 for: John Florey

Cheratussin AC #120m! 6.50
Rx # 583426 [0/10{07 for: KN Niosy

Seroquel 100mg #60 267.60
Rx # 583425 1010707 for: KN Niosy

Depakote S00mg #60 181.20
Rx # 383756 10711507 for: KN Niosy

Amphetamine Salts 10mg #30 40.50
Rx # 584372 10/15/07 for: Jeremi Toves

Seroquel 25mg #180 460.20
Rx # 584373 10/15/07 for: Jerem: Toves

Docusate Sodium 100mg #30 4.50
OTC Médicine 10:15/07 for: Jeremi Toves

Vitamin B-2 #§00 6.80
Rx # 584434 10/15/07 for: Eric Dominguez

Adderall XR 20mg # 60 325.20
Rx # 584870 10/17/07 for: Emery Aguero

Lithium Carbonate 300mg #9¢ 5.60
Rx # 584677 10:17/07 for: John Flores

Scroquel 25mg #30 7i70
Rx # 584873 [0/17/07 for: Gilven Charfauros

Doxycycline 100mg #14 340
OTC Medicine 10/17/07 for: Gilven Charfauros

Centrum tabs. #4130 13.95
Rx # 585383 10/21707 for: Jose Longa

Gentamicin Sulfate 0.3% sol, #5ml 7.50
Rx # 579438 10/23/07 for: feremi Toves

Clonazepam 0.5mg #90 18.00
Rx # 581417 10/26/07 for: Mepan Certeza

Zolpidem Tart 10mg #30 18.00
Rx # 386961 10/29/07 for: Megan Certeza

I'luoxetine 20mg #30 7714
Rx # 581416 10/29/07 for: Megan Centeza

Benztropine 0.5mg £60 13.67
Rx # 386962 10/29/07 for: Megan Certeza

Seroguel 100mg #150 564.88

Tolal Ameoeunt Due $4.056.25

Kindiy remit payment at the above address. Please sce enclosures for details.

Thank you,
1

JOSERTNZ P. AGUAS
Clerk-Billing Dept.
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January 13, 2008
Dear Senator Frank Blas,

I just heard your interview to a KUAM reporter on the KUAM Sunday, January 13, 2008
News, about the Request for Proposal (REFP) for the Therapeutic Group Home and Rays
of Hope. You mentioned my involvement with the RFP and my visit to Zackheim group
homes. Since information is already leaking out to the public even before the oversight
hearing, I feel I need to respond to you.

First, I want to remind you that there are two sides to every “story”. It is disappointing to
know that despite the fact that you know me, you-also know about I Famagu’on-ta as
you had gone on a federally funded trip with I Famagu’on-ta staff, and know my role as
the Administrator of Children Mental Health Services, you did not give me or I
Famagu’on-ta the courtesy to find out from us the other side of the “story”. As a matter
of fact, the other side of the “story” which you did not seek to get before speaking to
KUAM was factual information rather than unfair, sensational journalism.

Let me say that it is common practice, in fact it is encouraged among our System of Care
Communities to visit sites and see what they are doing that are best practices in children’s
mental health services. Someone in our system of care field had visited Dr. Zackheim’s
group homes and bad highly recommended that I make the visit. As we, at I Famagu’on-
ta had been exploring ways to help our youth, many who are of transition age and have
lots of needs in the area of transitioning to adulthood, which are services desperately
lacking on island, I decided to take up the invitation to visit Dr. Zackheim’s transitional
group homes. This was about 2 years ago and we were not anticipating any RFP at that
time. In fact, Dr. Valdes was already into a year of running the therapeutic group home
and the day treatment services. By the way, this side trip was paid out of my personal
funds. For your information, I had also visited Dr. Valdes’ Shiloh group homes in
Manvelle, Texas during one of my business travels at the request of the former DMHSA
Director back in 2005, prior to Dr. Valdes getting the sole source contract in June of the
same year.

Now, with regards to the RFP, I do not think that there were 5 RFP’s. I believe there
were only 3 RFP’s written, and one RFP had a repeated announcement due to problems
with dates, making it appear as if there were more than 3 RFP’s written. In October, I
was tasked by the Acting Director to do the final (4" RFP) because the previous ones
were not written appropriately for what was needed, and being the administrator for
children services, I knew best what was needed. The RFP that I wrote was thoroughly
reviewed and edited not only by the Acting Director but also an Attorney from the
Governor’s office.

Back in Sept. 20, 2007, I wrote the then Acting Director asking to be recused from the
panel of reviewers. I was excused from reviewing the previous 2 proposals, but I was
told I had to be part of the panel of reviewers in the last one, as I had written the RFP and
was the most knowledgeable staff member on children’s mental health services.



p-2

Now, if anyone is to review the proposals submitted by the 2 offerers, it is not difficult to
see the vast difference between the two proposals as far as providing the organized and
very comprehensive information requested in the RFP. This, in my opinion, was the
deciding factor as to who had the highest score, and thus the recommended selection.

I shall be glad to provide additional information if needed to st the record straight.

Respectfully,

Annie F.B. Unpingco, LCSW
Administrator, Child-Adolescent Services Division and
Principal Investigator for I Famagu’on-ta

Attachment

Ce: Members of the Legisiative Committee on Health, Human Services and Homeland
Security
DMHSA Acting Director prior to J anuary 5, 2008
DMHSA Acting Director since January 5 2008.
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Rena Borja

From: Annie Unpingco [annieunpingco@yahoo.com)]
Sent:  Wednesday, January 16, 2008 11:56 PM

To: andrea leitheiser

Cc: Linda Lean Guerrero

Subject; response to Valdes protest

Hi Andrea,

I am providing you my input in response to several questions in Valdes' RFP protest. The following are
the only ones that I feel I am able to offer a response to. I hope it helps.

#8and #9 on p. 2:

[ visited Valdes' Shiloh Group Home in Manvel, Tx. (exact date is Nov. 2004) About 6 months prior to
his "sole source" contract with DMHSA for the Group Home and Rays of Hope. I have also visited
other group homes such as the Brown School Residential Home in Tulsa, Oklahoma, where some of
Guam youth have been placed. It is not uncommon for manager/administrators to visit sites to see what
services are there and what services/interventions that work. My visit to Zackheim's group home was to
see what services and best practices are available for youth with complex mental health needs and who
are transitioning into adulthood. These are services that are greatly needed and lacking on Guam. This
took place over a year ago, Sept. 2006. There was no RFP anticipated during that time and Valdes was
a year into his contract with DMIISA.

I paid for the trip to Zackheim's group home. The government paid for my side trip to Valdes' Shiloh
group homes during a business travel. The trip to Brown School in Ok. was a site trip during a System
of Care conference in Oklahoma.

I had made a request (Sept. 20, 2007 e-mail) to recuse myself from sitting as a reviewer to allow other
representatives from child-serving agencies to participate in the review and selection process. I did not
participate in the first two review panels. DMHSA Administration required my participation in the last
RFP review panel (Dec. 4, 2007). 1have been to both Valdes' and Zackheim's group homes.

#11 and other questions relating to the differences in content/language between the first (Aug. 2007)
and second/third RFP (Sept. 2007) from the 3rd RFP (Oct. 2007)are due mainly because of the
following: The first 2 RFPs were written by DMHSA staff who were not very familiar with children
mental health services as they work with adults. The last RFP was written by the Children Services
Administrator who knows the services very well.

The revisions were influenced by the feedbacks and experiences from families, youth and children
services staff such as Wrap Coordinators and other staff of I Famagu'on-ta as well as reviews and edits
from the Acting Director and Attorney representative from the Governor's office. The language
regarding sex offender is a requirement by the AG's office on all service providers.

Let me know if you have any question and good Iuck.

Sincerely,
Annie

1/17/2008
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Classic
Date: Wed, 16 Jan 2008 05:55:43 -0800 (PST)
From: "Annie Unpingco” <annieunpingco@yahoo.com:>

Subject: response to Valdes protest

To: "andrea leitheiser" <drdreguam@yahoo.com>
CcC: Linda Leon Guerrero" <linda.LeonGuerrero@mail.dmhsa.guam.gov>
Hi Andrea,

I'am providing you my input in response to several questions in Valdes' RFP protest. The following are the only ones that | feel |
am able to offer a response to. | hope it heips.

#3and#9 onp. 2:

I visited Valdes' Shiloh Group Home in Manvel, Tx. (exact date is Nov. 2004) About 6 months prior to his "sole source” contract
with DMHSA for the Group Home and Rays of Hope. | have also visited other group homes such as the Brown School
Residential Home in Tulsa, Oklahoma, where some of Guam youth have been placed. ltis not uncommon for
manager/administrators to visit sites to see what services are there and what services/interventions that work. My visit to
Zackheim's group home was to see what services and best practices are available for youth with complex mental health needs
and who are transitioning into adulthood. These are services that are greatly needed and Jacking on Guam. This took place
over a year ago, Sept. 2006. There was no RFP anticipated during that time and Valdes was a year into his contract with
DMHSA.

I paid for the trip to Zackheim's group home. The government paid for my side trip to Valdes' Shiloh group homes during a
business travel. The trip to Brown School in Ok. was a site trip during a System of Care conference in Qklahoma.

I had made a request (Sept. 20, 2007 e-mail) to recuse myself from sitting as a reviewer to allow other representatives from
child-serving agencies to participate in the review and selection process. | did not participate in the first two review panels.
DMHSA Administration required my participation in the last RFP review panel (Dec. 4, 2007). | have been to both Valdes' and
Zackheim's group homes. .

#11 and other questions relating to the differences in content/language between the first (Aug. 2007} and second/third RFP
(Sept. 2007} from the 3rd RFP {Oct. 2007)are due mainly because of the following: The first 2 RFPs were written by DMHSA
staff who were not very familiar with children mental health services as they work with adults. The last RFP was written by the
Children Services Administrator who knows the services very well.

The revisions were influenced by the feedbacks and experiences from families, youth and children services staff such as Wrap
Coordinators and other staff of | Famagu'on-ta as well as reviews and edits from the Acting Director and Attorney representative
from the Governor's office. The language regarding sex offender is a requirement by the AG's office on all service providers.
Let me know if you have any question and good luck..

Sincerely,
Annie

Never miss a thing. Make Yahoo your homepage.

http://us.f587.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&Msgld=5165_21452219 1857127 2079 176... 1/17/2008
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Alicia G. Limtiaco
Attorney General

. Alberto E. Tolentino
Chief Deputy Attorney
General

Office of the Attorney General

May 15, 2008

Mr. Carlos Perez JW% OI(L
Luis Valdes, Ph.D. /é/
Latte Treatment Center 0

308 Father Duenas Drive
Tamuning, Guam 96932

RE: TGH RFP
Dear Mr. Perez and Dr. Valdes:

We are hereby responding to your letter of December 21, 2007. You request a thorough
investigation of the procurement process by an entity other than DMHSA. You do not, however,
suggest what that entity should be. There is a legal process for bid protests that will determine
whether there have been irregularities. If you believe there has been criminal wrongdoing,
please refer the matter to the appropriate authorities.

We will respond to your bullet points one by one.

1. The Procurement Law does not require us to provide this documentation. Since
the matter is in a litigation posture, we believe it is better not to provide it.

2. We do not believe the law permits you to reserve rights at this point.

3. The question of renewal of an older contract is not part of a bid protest. DMHSA

has already explained the decision not to renew, which is more than it is required

to do. It believes that the new vendor will perform better. Latte did not meet the

bid criteria.

See answer to No. 3.

See answers to No. 1 and No. 3.

See answers to No. 1 and No. 3.

See answers to No. 1 and No. 3.

Dr. Zackheim has been exonerated by a court and by the relevant licensing board

regarding this allegation, which has no bearing on the bid.

9. See answer to No. 8.

10.  This allegation is ill founded and malicious. We will not respond further.

11.  Latte did not meet the criterion DMHSA determined were appropriate to making
the award.

12. This is a question about the state of the law. Please consult your attorney.

i i

287 West O'Brien Drive ¢ Hagicia, Guam 96910 » USA .’
(671) 475-3324 (Tel) o (671) 472-2493 (Fax) ® www.guamattorneygeneral.com I L E



-Mr. Carlos Perez

Luis Valdes, Ph.D.

Re: TGH RFP
Page 2

13.

e

N

he

Originally, there was no money available, but DMHSA eventually chose to use

other money from 1ts budget to fund the contract.

This point lacks details. Please provide the times, dates, means of enquiry and the

identities of the persons asked for information.

This point has no bearing on a bid protest. If Dr. Valdes believes he was

defamed, he may consult an attorney.

We disagree that no reason was given. Latte did not meet the bid criteria.

Your use of the phrase “restriction of trade” is unclear. Failure to process

invoices, or any problem that occurred in the administration of a previous

contract, is not grounds for a bid protest. As you know, the government is

experiencing financial difficulty. Payments were made as promptly as possible.

See answer to No. 4.

See answer to No. 4.

See answer to No. 4.

Even if this allegation were true, it would not violate the procurement laws. It is

not relevant to a bid protest.

See answer to No. 8.

a. See answer to No. 8.

b. See answer to No. 8.

c. See answer to no. 3. We cannot respond because you fail to state why Latie
was erroncously disqualified.

d. See answer to No. 8.

e. We cannot respond because we fail to see from the vagueness of the allegation
how the sequence of RFPs was altered.

f.  See previous answer.

Possible Violations, etc.

I.

A

7.

We do not believe this is a violation and you fail to cite a law that would make it
80.

Assuming that this allegation is true, it is not a violation.

Assuming that this allegation is true, it is not a violation.

We do not believe this is factually correct.

See answer to No. 2.

We cannot respond because you do not identify the person making the disclosure
or the information disclosed.

We do not understand this allegation.

Possible Violations of Chapter 5 Guam Procurement Law

I.

The bid winner will, as required by Guam law, acquire a Guam business license.
It will also employ local residents in its program, as would seem inevitable. Local
experience was not one of the bid criteria. We believe that the “local preference”
in the law relates mainly to construction contracts and agreements to purchase
items and much less to contracts to provide professional services.



Mr, Carlos Perez
Luis Valdes, Ph.D.

Re: TGH RFP
Page 3
2. As stated above, the administration of a previous contract has no bearing on a bid
process. DMHSA was free to renew or go through procurement as its choice.
3. We cannot respond because you do not state what information was requested or
allegedly withheld.
4. This had no bearing on the award.

Your letter alleges undue influence, defamation, favoritism and possible criminal activity.
If you have the slightest evidence to support these allegations please provide it to us and to the
appropriate authorities. If you do not, please cease from making unfounded, malicious
allegations against government employees who bear you no ill will and do not deserve this
freatment.

We are grateful to Latte for its years of service to the community. However, it is in
everyone’s best interest if Latte accepts this decision.

Sinecerely yours,

O wid_~T RhugRons

DAVID J. HIGHSMI'T,
Assistant Attorney Gene
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Latte Treatment Center, LLC

308 Fr. Duenas Drive Tamuning, Guam 96913
Phone 671-475-5390 Fax 671-475-5392

28 May 2008
To:  Alicia Limtiaco
Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
287 West O’Brien Drive
Hagitiia, Guam 96910

Re: TGH RFP
Dear Madame Attorney General,

Please be advised that I am in receipt of Assistant Attorney General Highsmith’s
15 May 2008 letter pertaining to my letter of protest on the subject RFP,

Foremost and regrettably, T must inform you that I take exception to the AAG’s
comments that my request for an explanation was “malicious”, as1am only requesting
an explanation as to why information in the RFP was changed to reflect specific
information that was not included in prior, but related, RFPs. I do not understand and I
take exception to the strong language “If you do not, please cease from making
unfounded, malicious allegations against government employees who bear you no ill will
and do not deserve this treatment”. The Latte Treatment Center is only exercising its
right to obtain clarification in accordance with Guam law. Further, I do not understand
what he means by “litigation posture”. I thought I was asking for a review.

As mentioned in the AAG’s letter, please note that the Latte Treatment Center
continues to follow 5 GCA pertaining to the bid protest process. To date, Latte continues
to await a prompt Notice of Protest Decision from the DMHSA, as required by 5 GCA.
Please provide written clarification if the AAG’s response is being made on behalf of
DMHSA. Ifthe 15 May 2008 AAG letter is the formal Notice of Protest Decision from
DMHSA, please be informed that Latte plans to file an appeal with the Office of the
Public Auditor in accordance with 5 GCA.

For the record, Latte continues to exercise calm patience for everything the Latie
Treatment Center has gone through under the current contract with DMHSA (e.g. non-
payment for services rendered), to include the questionable RFP process, and is,
therefore, seeking to ensure that fair and equitable treatment were exercised during the
procurement process.

I'look forward to mutual resolution of the subject matter.

Sincerely,

o /Lg Py

Luis A. Valdes, PhD

Executive Director TR A

Ce: David J. Highsmith, Assistant Attorney General




